Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council

Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center
4701 N. Durango Drive

Las Vegas, NV. 89129
December 10, 2024
6:30pm
AGENDA
Note:
e Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
e  The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
e  The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
e No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
e All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Dawn vonMendenhall at
clarkcountycac@hotmail.com.

O  Supporting material is/will also be available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/LoneMountainCAC

Board/Council Members: Don Cape, Chairperson
Kim Burton, Vice Chairperson
Chris Darling
Carol Peck
Allison Bonanno

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, 702-289-0196, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Marcelo Erosa, 702-250-0907, Marcelo.Erosa@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda.
No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to
speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the
Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the
"Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three
(3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and
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III.

IV.

VI.

please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length
of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for November 12, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for December 10, 2024, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items
1. Announcements of upcoming county or community meetings and events (for discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

ET-24-400120 (UC-23-0374)-MILLER WILLIAM & MISTI REVOCABLE FAMILY
TRUST & MILLER WILLIAM & MISTI TRS: USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF
TIME for the following: 1) allow an accessory structure (detached carport) which is not
architecturally compatible with the principal building; and 2) waive applicable design standards.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
reduce building separation in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.52 acres in
an RS20 (Residential Single-Family) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.
Generally located on the north side of Lone Mountain Road and the west side of Grand Canyon
Drive within Lone Mountain. RM/jm/kh (For possible action) 12/3/24 PC

WS-24-0640-HUMMEL LIVING TRUST & HUMMEL, RANDALL J. & STACIE L. TRS:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2)
reduce building separations; and 3) allow 2 driveways in conjunction with an existing single-family
residence on 0.57 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood
Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the east side of Sisk Road and the south side of
Whispering Sands Drive within Lone Mountain. MK/dd/kh (For possible action)

VS-24-0635-ZORNES FAMILY LP: VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way
being Searching Bear Court located between Ann Road and La Mancha Avenue within Lone
Mountain. RM/rg/kh (For possible action) 1/7/25 PC

DR-24-0591-GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION: DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed
accessory structure in conjunction with an existing farm on 58.16 acres in an RS40 (Residential
Single-Family 40) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Whispering Sands Drive and the
east side of Tenaya Way within Lone Mountain. MK/jm/kh (For possible action) 12/17/24 PC

VS-24-0613-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC: VACATE AND ABANDON a portion
of right-of-way being Flanagan Drive located between Racel Street and Grand Teton Drive; and a
portion of right-of-way being Gilbert Lane located between Grand Teton Drive and Jo Marcy Drive
within Lone Mountain. MK/rg/kh (For possible action) 12/18/24 BCC

WS-24-0612-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC: WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce gross lot area; 2) reduce street landscaping; 3) increase
wall height; 4) allow attached sidewalks; 5) full off-site improvements; 6) alternative driveway
geometrics; 7) increase driveway width; and 8) non-standard improvements in right-of-way.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family detached residential development on 33.48 acres in an
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10.

11.

12.

13.

RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.
Generally located on the east side of Rainbow Boulevard and on the north and south sides of Grand
Teton Drive within Lone Mountain. MK/rg/kh (For possible action) 12/18/24 BCC

TM-24-500134-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC: TENTATIVE MAP consisting of
62 single-family residential lots on 33.48 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone
within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the east side of Rainbow
Boulevard and on the north and south sides of Grand Teton Drive within Lone Mountain. MK/rg/kh
(For possible action) 12/18/24 BCC

PA-24-700032-ARECCO LIVING TRUST AND ARECCO, DANIEL TRS: PLAN
AMENDMENT to redesignate the land use category from Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood
(LN) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC) on 0.91 acres. Generally located on the east side of
Tenaya Way and the north side of Tropical Parkway within Lone Mountain. MK/rk (For possible
action)

Z.C-24-0615-ARECCO LIVING TRUST AND ARECCO, DANIEL TRS: ZONE CHANGE
to reclassify 0.91 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to a CG (Commercial
General) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Tenaya Way and the north side of Tropical
Parkway within Lone Mountain. MK/rk (For possible action) 1/7/25 PC

UC-24-0616-ARECCO LIVING TRUST AND ARECCO, DANIEL TRS: USE PERMIT for
outdoor dining and drinking. WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the
following: 1) reduce street landscaping; 2) reduce buffering and screening; 3) modify loading
spaces; 4) modify residential adjacency; 5) allow attached sidewalks; and 6) reduce driveway
geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a craft brewery with outdoor dining and drinking on 0.91 acres in a CG
(Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Tenaya Way and the north side
of Tropical Parkway within Lone Mountain. MK/rr/kh (For possible action) 1/7/25 PC

WS-24-0638-ALPHA INVESTMENT GROUP, INC.: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS to reduce the front setback for a proposed single-family residence on 0.51 acres in
an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.
Generally located on the east side of Ruffian Road, 160 feet north of Stephen Avenue within Lone
Mountain. RM/nai/kh (For possible action) 1/7/25 PC

VS-24-0652-AFK HOLDINGS, LLC ETAL & BEHNAMJOU, SOHEYLA: VACATE AND
ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between La Mancha Avenue and Ann
Road, and between Ruffian Road and Eagan Crest Drive within Lone Mountain (description on
file). RM/Im/kh (For possible action) 1/8/25 BCC

WS-24-0651-AFK HOLDINGS, LL.C ETAL & BEHNAMJOU, SOHEYLA: WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setback; 2) increase retaining wall
height; 3) eliminate street landscaping; and 4) waive full off-site improvements.

DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential development on 4.2 acres in an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.
Generally located on the south side of La Mancha Avenue and the west side of Ruffian Road within
Lone Mountain. RM/Im/kh (For possible action)
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14. TM-24-500143-AFK HOLDINGS, LLC ETAL & BEHNAMJOU, SOHEYLA:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 lots and common lots on 4.2 acres in an RS20 (Residential
Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located on
the south side of La Mancha Avenue and the west side of Ruffian Road within Lone Mountain.
RM/Im/kh (For possible action)

VII. General Business
None

VIII. ~ Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this
agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if
applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member
of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: January 14, 2025.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Mountain Crest Neighborhood Services Center, 4701 N. Durango Drive, Las Vegas, NV. 89129
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II.

II.

Lone Mountain Citizens Advisory Council
November 12,2024

MINUTES

Board Members: Don Cape- Chair- PRESENT
© Kimberly Burton - Vice Chair - EXCUSED
Chris Darling- PRESENT
Carol Peck - EXCUSED
Allison Bonanno - PRESENT

Secretary: Dawn vonMendenhall, clarkcountycac@hotmail.com

Town Liaison: Marcelo Erosa, marcelo.erosa@clarkcountynv.gov
William Covington, William.Covington@clarkcountynv.gov

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff
Introductions The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment
None

Approval of October 29, 2024, Minutes

Moved by: CHRIS DARLING
Action: Approved subject minutes as submitted
Vote: 3/0 -Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for November 12, 2024

Moved by: CHRIS DARLING

Action: Approved agenda as submitted, noting that Item #1 is held
per applicant request

Vote: 3/0 — Unanimous
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V.

VI

Informational Item(s)
None

Planning & Zoning

ET-24-400120 (UC-23-0374)-MILLER WILLIAM & MISTI REVOCABLE FAMILY TRUST &
MILLER WILLIAM & MISTI TRS: USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the
following: 1) allow an accessory structure (detached carport) which is not architecturally compatible
with the principal building; and 2) waive applicable design standards. WAIVERS OF
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2) reduce building
separation in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.52 acres in an RS20 (Residential
Single-Family) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the north
side of Lone Mountain Road and the west side of Grand Canyon Drive within Lone Mountain. RM/jm/kh
(For possible action)  12/03/24 PC

Action: HELD to the December 10,2024 CAC meeting per applicant request

WS-24-0545-MARTINEZ, BLAS S.: WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced
setbacks in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.50 acres in an RS20 (Residential
Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the
north side of Lone Mountain Road and the west side of Juliano Road within Lone Mountain. RM/tpd/kh
(For possible action)  12/03/24 PC

Action: APPROVED as submitted, subject to staff conditions
Moved By: CHRIS DARLING
Vote: 3/0 Unanimous

VII. General
Business None

VIII. Public Comment

IX..

None

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be November 26, 2024

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 6:38 p.m.
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01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0640-HUMMEL LIVING TRUST & HUMMEL, RANDALL J. STACIE L.

TRS:

1) reduce setbacks; 2)
existin smgle-

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following:
reduce building separations; and 3) allow 2 driveways in conjunction with
family residence on 0.57 acres in an RS20 (Residential Singl
Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.

Generally located on the east side of Sisk Road and the South st
within Lone Mountain. MK/dd/kh (For possible actio

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-14-203-001

L. a. Reduce the front-se h detachéd garage to A3 feet where 40 feet is required
per Sectio 3
b. Eliminage the rear setba ade structure where 5 feet is required per
Sectiph 30.0 a 100 i
2. a. Reduce bu g/separation (st ed #1 and the single-family residence) to
zeryg feet wh 6 feet 1 is reqe Section 30.02.04 (a 100% reduction)
b. ildi atle structure #2 and the RV garag,e) to zero feet

LONEWOUNTAX - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGRQUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 7780 Sisk Road
e Site Acreage: 0.57
e Project Type: Detached garage & accessory structures



e Building Height (feet): 18 (single-family residence)/18 (detached garage)/7 (storage
shed/structure #3)/10 (shade structure/structure #4)/6.5 (shade structure/structure #5)/16
(RV cover/structure #6)/7 (shade structure/structure #7)/8 (shade structure/stpncture #8)/
8 (storage shed/structure #9)

e Square Feet: 2,520 (single-family residence)/720 (detached garage)/48 Astorage
shed/structure #3)/192 (shade structure/structure #4)/224 (shadg/ structyré/structure
#5)/720 (RV cover/structure #6)/198 (shade structure/strycture #7)77 (shade
structure/structure #8)/70 (storage shed/structure #9)

Site Plan

The plan provided depicts a proposed detached garage in comjunction with an € 1st1n0 siy gle-

There are also multiple accessory structures existing on-si , ¢l located within the side or
rear yards. Their exact locations are listed below;

struéture (structure #8), and its west wall touches the east wall of the aforementioned
structure with zero feet of building separation. This storage shed is 7 feet long and 10 feet

wide.

Several fences exist within the rear yard of the property and are intended to create separate areas
for livestock, household pets, and recreation. None of these fences are located along either of the



adjacent streets, and are all internal to the property. Currently there is no livestock at the site.
There is also a driveway on the north side of the property accessible from Whispering Sands
Drive. This driveway is gated by a 20 foot long rolling access gate.

Landscaping
There are several mature trees and various shrubs and groundcover throu

changes to the landscaping are proposed or required with this application.

¢hout thé site. No

Elevations

Floor Plahs
The plans of the proposed detached garage depict it as being 750 square feet, with an open floor

plan with no interior rooms or structures.

Additionally, photos provided of the other accessory structures on-site depict that none of the
other accessory structures on-site have an interior rooms or structures.



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that many of the homes in the surrounding area have livestock, and that their
property was used for livestock in the past and will more than likely house livestqck in the
future. The applicant states that if they were to adhere to the setback requiremients\ for the
detached garage it would begin to take up room that could be used for flture ljvestock.
Additionally the applicant states that there are several mature trees that wouldvisually“shield the
detached garage from the right-of-way.

Surrounding Land Use

i A\
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distric \ i&{(}é/ting hind Us)\
(Overlay) >

North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NP, -Ry/ Si gle-famib&sider&d
East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) developed

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request
is in compliance with Title 30.

with the Master Plan and

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of progf to e sh that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location b ing the followig: 1) the usé(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not ¥e affected\n a substantially ddverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the Mealth and saféty of \persong residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity,/and wifl nbt be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be/adequafely served by, and Will pét create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, fadilities, onsérvices.

ff cannot support either of these waiver requests.

these reasons,

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #3
Staff can support the request for the additional driveway as it has no direct impact on any

improvements or within the public right-of-way.




Staff Recommendation
Approval of waiver of development standards #3; denial of waivers of development standards #1

and #2.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, 4 e Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the”approval dafe \he application pmfust

time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations’ may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension oktime may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no suhstantial work towards\completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved frojectwill requirg a newNand use application; and
the applicant is solely responsiple for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bure;

Clark County Water Reclariation District(CCWRD)
: CWRD doegnot provide sanitary sewer service in this portion



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-14-203-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 7780 Sisk Rd., Las Vegas, NV 89131 (Cross Streets Sisk Rd and Whispering Sands Dr)

A T T

e B R D ETATLED SUNIMARY.PROJECT DESCRIPTION ta e e e R
Application is for a waiver of development standards to reduce the front setbacks per Section 30.02.04B on a
property in RS20 zoning in the NW part of the valley at 7780 Sisk Rd. and a reduction in building separations per
Section 30.02.048B for existing buildings in the rear of the property. The front setback for an accessory, detached
garage is propsed to be 13'and the building separations in the back are requested to be 2’ per provided plans.

FORMATION T
‘ v ’d-

7T

NAME: I—l N\ ¢ | L'n TR

ADDRESS:__ 73% () ~Nisk PU
ary:_Les Vesas STATE: WV \/__ 2IP CODE: X7/ 3 |
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-H9£ - 755" EMAIL: slhum%&qoc?gw;l . Qo

JAPPLICANTINFORMATION Himiist matchionline record) i

Stk

NAME: Chad Walker L
ADDRESS: 1672 Clovercrest Ct.
CITY: Henderson STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89012

TELEPHONE: _702-518-3339 CELL _702-237-1678 EMAIL: _Chad.GWNdesigns@amail.com
£ (CORRESPONDENTINFORMATION (must match onfine record) :

NAME: _Chad Walker A

ADDRESS: 1672 Clovercrest Ct.

CITY: Henderson STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89012 REFCONTACTID#
TELEPHONE: _702-518-3339  CELL 702-237-1678 EMAIL: _Chad.GWNdesigns@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
condgcted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any réguired signio said jroperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

== — Dot H»u‘mmd, | ruote e
o (/, { ?L\V‘\A’ Al \“X‘Uv’v\n\e‘ Tn ./3#}-1 a9 / /3 / A L/
Property Owner (Signature)t— Property Owner (Print) Date
DE MENT USE ONLY:
[] ac [] ar ] er [] puop [ sw [0 uc ] ws
[] ~oR [] ~ [] pa [] sc [] 1¢ [ vs [] zc
D G D Df D PUD D SDR D TiVi D wC OTHER ____

LICATION # (s) &«/5 = 2’7 -0 6% LKt S *’00'““
106/ 224
Yéc0

8CC MEETING DATE _ 0//0@/;02—61 FEES
TAB/CAC LOCATION ,Lon(-‘.,./i/l.a._,‘.’..@f@/..nﬁ DATE 1—2//—0/;—02%

02/05/2024



Waiver of Development Standards Justification for APR-24-101044:

The homeowner for 7780 Sisk Road is seeking a waiver of development standards to allow a detached
garage to encroach into the front setbacks, per 30.02.04. With the property being zoned as R$20 zoning,
the front setback is 40°. A waiver of development standards is being sought to reduce the front setback
to 13’ from the front property line. There are currently 5 existing trees in the front yard that will ease
the visual aspect of the reduction of setbacks of the detached garage. The addition of two additional
trees could be provided directly in front of the proposed garage if the County would prefer additional
screening of the building. The trees would block the view directly in front of the garage from the street.
The other reduction in setbacks that is being sought is for the separation of existing structures in the rear
of the property. As the property is RS20, zoned for certain livestock, there are existing shade structures
(horse stalls), a couple of sheds, and an RV cover that can also be used for shading horses. These
structures have been existing for quite some time, and in some cases are as close together as two feet.
They are not seen from the street (except for the peak of the RV garage) and have no effect on the
neighborhood. None of these structures are habitable.

The property at 7780 Sisk Road sits on the corner of Sisk Road and Whispering Sands Drive. The
property has collector streets or arterial roads on either side with the North to South bound Torrey Pines
Drive followed by Jones Boulevard just to the East and Rainbow Boulevard just to the West. The West to
East collector streets in the area are Grand Teton Drive to the North and Farm Road to the South. As the
property is in the NW part of the valley in the middle of horse properties, there are many small, dead-
end streets so traffic is typically dedicated to the collector streets. This is the case with Sisk Road as it is
less than a mile and a half from end to end and it starts and stops 5 times along that distance. As such
most homes along Sisk Road have addresses belonging to the more populous perpendicular streets. This
property and the one directly to the South of it are the only homes in this section of Sisk Road that have
Sisk Road as the front of the property and are the only homes directly affected by the reduction in
setbacks. The neighbor directly to the South has given their written acceptance to the garage placement
as it will not negatively affect them in any way. If this property was originally addressed with Whispering
Sands Drive as the front of property like all the other properties along that road, the setback for this
detached garage would only be 10'. While the address and front of property were determined to be Sisk
Road, a reduced setback for the detached garage would visually fit the neighborhood as other properties
along the same road have buildings at the same distance from the street due to their nature of being
addressed off one of the collector streets.

In addition to the way the property is oriented with front and rear yards, this property is zoned for
livestock. There are not animals on the property with stables in the rear yard currently though there has
been in the past and it is likely there will be in the future. If the detached garage is not able to obtain a
waiver of developmental standards for the front setbacks, it would have to be pushed back far enough to
encroach into the side/rear yard and take away from the area for any future livestock.

For these reasons, the reduction in the front setback for a detached garage that is 25’ long is being
sought to 13’ from the street.

As there are existing sheds and shade structures (mostly for animals) on the property, we are also being
asked to request a waiver on the building setbacks, per 30.02.04, for those structures as shown on the
site plan and for a second driveway off of Whispering Sands Dr per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 as
there is an existing gate on the North side of the property.

\v6 - LY -06%0



August 13, 2024

To Whom It May Concern,

We, Jenny and Cliff Robinson, the homeowners of 7760 Sisk Rd, Las Vegas, NV 89131, have no
objections to the building of a 3 car garage at 7780 Sisk Rd, Las Vegas, NV 89131.

Thank you,

Jenny and Cliff Robinson
7760 Sisk Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89131

702-334-5336

WS- 24 ~06%0



01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0635-ZORNES FAMILY LP:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Searchi urt located
between Ann Road and La Mancha Avenue within Lone Mountgifi (description on file).

RM/rg/kh (For possible action)

P X NI

RELATED INFORMATION: \)
APN:

125-30-810-001; 125-30-810-009

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NMEIGHBQRHOOD\UP TO\2 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND:

Project Description
The applicant is requesting the vacation gnd abg
entrance to subdivision loca

pnment of

e public right-of-way for the

Prior Land Use Reques(s
Application | Request \ \\/ Action | Date

Number
VS-0057- Vacated and é%n d patént easements Approved | March
/ﬂé\ \ by PC | 2006
%—0056—06 5\13’( area\in conjunction with a 9 lot single- | Approved | March
amily, residential development by PC 2006
< TM-0Q16-06 9 lot si gle—\fgy(fy residential development Approved | March
\ by PC 2006

om K-U and R-E to R-E (RNP-I) zoning and R-A | by BCC | 2001
to R-A (RNP-1) and from R-A to R-A (RNP-II)
ning intended to preserve the residential character
of the Lone Mountain area

C-O296X</}keclas fied various parcels within Lone Mountain | Approved | September
fr

VvV

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)

North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to | RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Single-family residential
2 dw/ac)




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to | RS20 (NPO-RNP) Undeveloly >
2 du/ac)
East | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to | RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Sing ;[&ruly re<?ﬁent1al
2 dw/ac)
West | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to | RS20 (NPO-RNP) U{éeveloped \
2 du/ac) " N\
KA

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request

30.

and purposes of Tile

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of right=
roadway development.

-way that 13 not necgssary for site, drainage, or

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

hat the application is consistent

If this request is approved,
lan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

with the standards and p

Applicant is\advised w1th' 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of\the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
xtended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
egulations may arragydenial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
oRtime myy be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards dompletion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
respoxsible for nsuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Vorks - Development Review
to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

¢ Rev¥se legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing
e No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as

amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES NEV A
CONTACT: KIMLEY HORN, 6671 LAS VEGAS BQU
VEGAS, NV 89119

H, SUIT AS



Authentisign ID: 27BD6FD0-E0GE-EF11-991A-002248233C60

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-30-810-001 and 125-300-810-009

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS NEC of Ann Road and Tee Pee | ane
{ it IDETAILED SUNMMARY.PROJEGT.DESCRIPTION it
VACATION AND ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING RAW

* PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION " "

NAME: Zornes Family L P

ADDRESS: 2100 Strada Mia Court
ciry: Las vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89117

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

it APPLICANT INFORMATION (must matchionline record)
NAME: Rlchmond Amencan Homes of Nevada Inc.

ADDRESS: 770 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 240
cITY:Las Vedqas STATE:NV__ ZIP CODE: 89119 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-240-5605  CELL661-220-0587 EMAIL: angela.pinley@mdch.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (mustmatchionline record)

NAME: Kimley-Horn
ADDRESS: 6671 Las Vegas Blvd. South, Suite 320
ciry: Las Vegas STATE:NV _ ZIPCODE: 89119 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-623-7233  CELL 480-710-4993 EMAIL: eric.hopkins@kimley-horn.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in thls application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any rmﬂgg'signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Gary Zornec Gary Zornes 09/09/24
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
AC 1 Aar [T er [l pubp [ sw [1 uc [ ws
] ADR ] av [] ra [ sc [] T Vs [ z

D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D wcC OTHER

APPLICATION # (s) VS - Zq -0 Cﬁ?g ACCEPTED BY

PC MEETING DATE \ l—7l 25 DATE |013l lzq
rees $1,200

BCC MEETING DATE

Tas/cactocation _Lone Mounta ;_m DATE iZLLL/_Z_ﬂl__

T o W T 02/05/2024



Kimley»Horn

October 15, 2024

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: Ann & Tee Pee Il - Arabella
Justification Letter for Vacation of Public Right-Of-Way
APNs: 125-30-810-001 and 125-30-810-009

To whom it may concern,

Kimley-Horn, on behalf of Richmond American Homes of Nevada, is respectfully submitting this
Justification Letter in accordance with the Vacation application. The subject project is a proposed
residential subdivision located at the NEC of Ann Road and Tee Pee Lane (APNs: 125-30-810-001 and
125-30-810-009) herein referred to as the “Site.”

A Vacation of Public Right-Of-Way is being requested and processed for this project to vacate the
following:

e Public Right-Of-Way dedicated per Final Map of “Ann/Tee Pee”, Recorded in book 137 of plats,
page 93, of official record, issued August 27, 2007

The Right-Of-Way is requested to be vacated because it is no longer needed, as access to the site is
now being provided from La Mancha Avenue, instead of Ann Road.

The vacation application and corresponding documents are included with this submittal for your review.
We look forward to working with Public Works for a favorable recommendation for the proposed
development. Please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 623-7233 if you have any questions or
require any additional information.

Sincerely,
Kimley-Horn and Associates

&b

Eric Hopkins, P.E.
Owner/Developer Correspondent

CC:  Angela Pinley, Richmond American Homes of Nevada
Erica Goff, Richmond American Homes of Nevada e v WY
Adel Ziade, Kimley-Horn DT AR S

i ok
S

Vo-24 -0635

702 8623600 |

kimley=horn.com | |6671 Las \V/egas Bolilevard South, Stite 320 Las Vegas, NV.83119




12/03/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-24-400120 (UC-23-0374)-MILLER WILLIAM & MISTI REVOCABLE EAMILY
TRUST & MILLER WILLIAM & MISTI TRS:

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the followin

‘1) allow ar\ accessory

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-31-414-008

USE PERMITS:

1. Allow metal dccesso requiked to be architecturally compatible with the
principal puildingp able 30.44-1.
2. Waive all\applicable” design staida i i - i §

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)



BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 4891 N. Grand Canyon Drive

e Site Acreage: 0.52
e Project Type: Accessory structures

Site Plan
The previously approved plans depict an existing 1 sto

rd property line, and less
than 1 foot from the side

975 square\{eet, andythe existing detached garage was enclosed on all sides and is
are fee

Signage was not a part ¢f this request.

of Approval
Listed below arg/the approved conditions for UC-23-0374:

Comprehensive Planning
e 1 year to complete the permit and inspection process with any extension of time to be a
public hearing.
e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for



conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not copenced or

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer se

Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer ling§ located in the ¥icinity of
the applicant's parcel.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states they would like an extension of time iti by WC-

has taken a considerable amount of time. i e will\ge for the detached garage
for which they’re working toward permi i

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request V| Action Date

Number

UC-23-0374 Accesi:?/structur and Waivers to redude setbacks | Approved | October
and sepdrations by PC 2023

VS-0845-17 \c/fyfed QZ:m'ijandﬁned ez\iemenﬁ of interest to | Approved | December
ark Colinty by PC 2017

WS-0691-17 ﬁe‘il;cedw size, capl and full off-site | Approved | October
resi

rovements; design revi for single-family | by BCC | 2017
nce anddncreased grade

WS-0141-07 | eduéeg(“ lot \si\ze, Jandécaping, and full off-site | Approved | March
impxovements by PC 2007

/WS-Og@GIOfl\ Early\gra&'gg / Approved | February

by PC | 2004

ZC-02%6-01 ‘i&z&lass fied t6 R-E (RNP-I), R-A (RNP-I), and R-A | Approved | September
P-1]) zoning by BCC | 2001

Slhqunduk‘/and U/

/lfﬁnned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)

pa
North, SOutt, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Single-family residential
East & West | (up to 2 du/ac)

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
CE22-14459 is an active Code Enforcement case for building without a permit.



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Title 30 standards of approval for an extension of time state an applicatiop’may be denied if it is
found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial chgrige may include, without

property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or policies 3
Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the project is progress) g through the appl able

garage (BD24-29795). Progress has been made, which ds
effort to commence and complete the projeci~n a timely m
the request for an extension of time.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

owards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: DIONICIO GORDILLO
CONTACT: DIONICIO GORDILLO, 204 BELLE ISLE COURT, HENDER ¥V 89012



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEE #i{s) 120314 14-008

PROPERIVADDRESS CROSS SIREETS: 4001 N, Grond L:uuywi.l)nvu ;

~UDETALED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIFTION e i
tirst Extension of Time to complete the permit and inspection procass for approved accessory shruclures
(UC-23-0874)

e : " PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
name:  The William and Misti Miller Revocable Family Trust

ADDRESS: 4891 N. Grand Canyon Drive :
ciry:_Las Vegas T } STATE: NV

TELEPHONE: (702) 379-6601 crit (702) 3796601 mai: dgordillo@@cox.net

_npCoDE: B

st mateh online record)

& S ARALCANT INFORMATION  {mu
name: The William and Misti Miller Revocable Family Trust i

ADDRESS: 4891 N. Grand Canyon Drive
ciry: Las Veqas STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89149 REF CONTACTID# ten

TELEPHONE: (702) 379-6601  CELL (702) 379-6601  EMAIL: dgordio@heoxnet

| CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match onling record) ]
naME: Dionicio Gordillo, DG Consultants =
ADDRESS: 204 Belle Isle Ct.
cIry: Henderson STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89012 REF CONTACT ID # 191452

TELEPHONE: (702) 379-6601  CELL (702) 379-6601 . EMAIL: dgordio@eos net

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified lo iniliate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the stalements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comect i the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate bafore a heanng can be
conducled. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to install

any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,
Dt s AR Lol( e 16-1~202Y

v({cam S
W b vilher 2 <2 4 At miler (/i) 2Y
\ Proporty Owner {Print) Dato i

Praperty Qwner (Signature)*

DEPARTMENT USE DINLY
DEPARTMERT USL D

[ac [ ar [T [ poon  [] sn ] ue [ ws
[JAobe [] Av [] p» [] sc J Ic ] Vs ] 2
[] A6 [] os ] Pub [ SPR [] ™ [] we OTHER

Al - AV ACCERTEDBY ___SM
tL/?/“?M, ol DATE . “9],3/114..
CACLOCATION Léh ey, pare M )‘”.;}2'\
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D G Consultants

October 2, 2024

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: JUSTIFICATION LETTER - FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME FOR UC-23-0374

On behalf of The William and Misti Miller Revocable Family Trust, we are requesting an extension of time
on UC-23-0374 for approved, existing accessory buildings in conjunction with a single family
residence. The first extension of time is requested on the special use permits and waivers of
development standards which were approved by the Clark County Planning Commission on October 3,
2023. The subject site is 0.5 acres, zoned RS20, and located on the north side of Lone Mountain Road and
the west side of North Grand Canyon Drive.

UC-23-0374 was approved on October 3, 2023, with a specific condition requiring “1 year to complete the
permit and inspection process with any extension of time to be a public hearing.” The applicant has been
diligently working to permit both accessory buildings approved with the original application. The
detached carport was permitted and inspected per BD23-58757 and in full compliance with the specific
condition referenced above. The detached garage is currently in the building permit review process per
BD24-29795. However, since the building was constructed without permits by a third party, no
engineering and structural specifications were available; therefore, the structure had to be reverse
engineered which has taken a considerable amount of time. The applicant fully intends to permit and
inspect the detached garage consistent with all applicable Clark County Building Department provisions.
Additional time is required to fully complete the permit and inspection process on the detached garage.

We believe an extension of time is entirely appropriate for the following reasons: 1) conditions have not
substantially changed in the immediate area; 2) circumstances have not substantially changed to the
subject property; and 3) the remaining accessory building is progressing through the development review
and permit process. Therefore, this request meets all required provisions for an extension of time as
provided for in Title 30.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

204 Belle Isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601

ET- M- “Wo\10



12/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-24-0591-GILCREASE ORCHARD FOUNDATION:

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed accessory structure in conjunction an existing farm on

58.16 acres in an RS40 (Residential Single-Family 40) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Whispering Sands Drive theeast side\of Tenaya Way

within Lone Mountain. MK/jm/kh (For possible action)

AR ARYAN N4

RELATED INFORMATION: \/ AN

APN:
125-15-501-001

LAND USE PLAN:

LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE\NEIGHBORHOQD (UR TO 2DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 73

The plan depicts 4 proposed 291,852 (6.76 acre) shade structure that would be located over a
portion of the &isting croplands. The shade structure is located on the eastern portion of the

Landscaping
No changes are proposed to the existing landscaping with this request.



Elevations
The plan depicts a metal framed structure with angled posts holding up the edges of the structure
with 12 foot tall vertical posts, evenly spaced 30 feet on-center supporting the strpgture. The
structure is covered with a black knitted shade cloth on top and sides.

ADDlicant s Justification

all sides by a 51zable buffer. Finally, they state the st direct vigw of‘the
proposed structure is a home on Whispering Sands Dfi i Gilcrease\Qfchard
Foundation.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request / \ \ \ Action Date
Number

AR-18-400155 | Review of ZC-0105-1 x \ \ ’ Approved | August
(ZC-0105-16) \ / by BCC | 2018
ZC-0105-16 for | Approved | July
rece€ational | by BCC | 2016

design review for
’s market, project of

or eve
%ieational facility, fa
regional sig 1ﬁca
290%2-13 cl&i(ﬁed R-A zoning; use permit for customers; | Approved | February
\ﬁs eview for parking lot by BCC | 2014

@rro ding Dand Us
lanne3 Land)Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

\ (Overlay)
NB? Cit\y\(y’/LaSV gas R-PD3 Single-family residential, open
space, community park, &
\ maintenance building
South WEstate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Cropland, parking lot, single-
( 2 du/ac) & RS540 family residence, &
undeveloped
East | City of Las Vegas PD Single-family residential
West | City of Las Vegas R-PD2 Single-family residential &

common arcéa




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is cop

proposed structure is only 12 feet tall which is well under he 25 yot maximum height for an
accessory structure in an RS40 zone. With all These factors\consideked, staff can support this

request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

e; a stibstantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
co qmon to an fxtension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not cenuttenced/or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; chp ges to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
he apphcnt is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.



Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering
e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD Environmental Health Division at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtain written approval for na Tenant
Improvement, so that SNHD may review the impact of the proposed use ¢if the\existing
Individual Sewage Disposal (Septic) System.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary seyer service in this portion

of the unincorporated county; and for any sanitary sewer ngeds, appoant is adyised to
contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has ap¥ gkaw ary seweyx, lines
located in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: GILCREASE ORCHARD FQ
CONTACT: GILCREASE ORCHARD PO
89133

35317, LAS VEGAS, NV



12/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0613-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC:

between Grand Teton Drive and Jo Marcy Drive within Lone Mg
MK/rg/kh (For possible action)

S L AN

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-11-401-001; 125-11-401-002; 125-14-101-002; 125-1%-101-003

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTAT RHOOD (NP TO 2\DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description
The applicant requests the v 3 6wing: 1) 48 foot wide right-of-
way being Flanagan Drive located -001 and 125-11-401-002 on the

O Y,
The applicant stafes the @ ts-of; way are bem
circulation or accegs for theproposed su
Prior Land Use Regqhests < ™~

Ajyi’{ation equ\it \ Action Date

Number

L NZC-2050 Reclagsified fromPR-E to R-D zoning, waivers for | Held October

landscapin odified driveway design, off-site | by PC 2020

\impro ementS, and design review for a 66 lot

ingle-family residential subdivision - expired

Uw%-oq\//i;i)?ed separation between communication towers | Approved | January

andfeduced setback from a residential development | by BCC | 2008

T a communications tower

UC-O6W/Childcare institution with a school and dormitory, | Approved | July 2007
reduced parking, increased fence height, and off-site | by PC

improvements - expired

on the southern side of the development.
vacated since they are not required for

UC-0062-07 | Communications building Approved | February
by PC 2007
UC-1900-05 | Communications tower Approved | March

by BCC | 2006




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number A

UC-0311-03 | Reduced setback for a communications tower Ap}p;r}{ed pril
by PC 003

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Exist <ﬁg Land Use
(Overlay)

North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 /8@:1 e\ﬁa»rﬁily réﬁlen’cia\
(up to 2 du/ac) /

South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO- ) /Siﬁgle- mily resid\itial )

& East | (up to 2 du/ac) ) /K

West | City of Las Vegas R-PD3 & KD \gy@e-fa,pﬁily residenti”

Related Applications
Application Request
Number

WS-24-0612 A waiver of development standar&ﬁdmde n revi w for a single-family
residential subdivision\is a c&mpamon it ¢nda.

TM-24-500134 | A tentative map for a 6% lots X3>famlly %h&fremdentlal subdivision is
n

a companion item on thi§ age

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

Comprehensive Planning
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.
e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or




Public Works - Development Review

Building Department - Addressing

Fire Prevention Bureau

regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicanj is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Right-of-way dedication to include 5 feet to the back of curb for the south side of Grand
Teton Drive and 10 feet for the north side of Grand Tetgr Drive, and\associated

spandrels;
The installation of detached sidewalks will require the ¥ atie this vacatjon of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easeme tilities, pedostrian aodgess,

streetlights, and traffic control devices;

No comment.

No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Distri¢t (C )

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

No objection.

RMAN, MPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
S, NV 89135



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003, 0,95 -425-4+1=499-002and
—portien-of-126-44-1489-004- ¢y

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS N_Bainhm&lxd_and_ﬁtand Teton Dr

T bl s s e MR DETAlLEDSUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

nAme: T and T Venture Partners, LLC

ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANTINFORMATION {{must'match! onlme record)™

NAME: Scott Anderson/T aylor Morrison

ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INEORMATION!(must match online record)
NAME: Amber DolceIRCI Engineering

ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17

citv: Las Vegas STATE:NV__ ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109  CELL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings atta ed hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and cormrect to the best of
/ and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
so authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
n said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

T and T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC

By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager % / 2% /9»034

Proparty {Slignature)* Proporty Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTIHNT USE ONLY:

] Ac [1ar [ er [l puoo [ sn [ uc [ ws

[] Aor [] av [] pa [ sc [] T [ vs [] zc

D AG D DR D PUD D SDR l:l ™ E] wC OTHER ___

APPLICATION # (s) VS zLLOWZ ACCEPTED BY ggmeo
PC MEETING DATE  _ DATE /_ Q/Zrﬁ/@‘f
BCC MEETING DATE _/Jg/z(‘f__“ FEES A__%Q:QO__

TAB/CAC LOCATION LOV‘C %‘}Wh‘b\ DATE 12—/10/1/("(

02/05/2024



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

MTF

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14- 101})01 002, 003, QB’Q 125-11-499-002-and__
-portion of 125-14-199-001 Z7%,

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N Rainbow Blvd and Grand Teton Dr

DETAILED'SUMMARYIPROJECT.DESCRIPTION

Submittal of Tentatlve Map, Design Review, Vacation for single family residential subdivision.

PROPERTY OWNER/INFORMATION

NAME: _Apple Trees, LLC
ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146 -
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison

ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200

ciTy: Las Veagas STATE: NV ___ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  CcELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT/INFORMATION/(must:match online record) 4

name: Amber Dolce/RClI Engineering

ADDREss: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17

arTv: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109  CELL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Cods; that the information on the attached legal description, all

st fiereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and corrsct to the best of
63 4nd the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

glaf uthonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Apple Trees LLC
By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager 8[93 IROELLL
Property Owner (Print) Dato

l:lAc | D;\R [ et [ puop [ sn [0 uc 1 ws

[] Aor [ av [] rpa [ sc [] Tc ] vs [] z

D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D ™ EI WC OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) \IS’lq - O (Ol Z ACCEPTED BY (‘ED Moo

PC MEETING DATE DATE 10 [2elz)

BCC MEETING DATE JZ/ / ‘3[ Z}‘{ FEES [,200

Tag/cac ocation Loug Movpmiain DATE 1211 O/ 2

02/05/2024
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

Las Vegas, NV 89135

T:702.792.7000 : CROWELL g

F:702.796.7181

ROBERT J. GRONAUER
bgronauer@kenvlaw.com

October 27, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Justification Letter —Vacation
APNs: 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003 and 005, 125-11-499-002,
and a portion of 125-14-199-00.

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this office represents Taylor Morrison Nevada, LLC (hereinafter the
“Applicant”). The Applicant is proposing a single-family residential development on
approximately 31.20 acres, generally located at the southeast and northeast corner of Rainbow
Blvd and Grand Teton Drive in Las Vegas, Nevada, more particularly described as APN: 125-11-
401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003 and 005, 125-11-499-002, and a portion of 125-14-199-
00. (the “Site). The Applicant requests vacations in support of the Single-Family Residential
Subdivision. Applications for a Design Review, Waivers of Development Standards, and Tentative
Map are submitted concurrently herewith.

This letter has been prepared in support of a vacation of public right-of-way for a
subdivision generally located on the southeast and northeast corner of Rainbow Boulevard and
Grand Teton Drive.

The Applicant requests a 5-foot vacation along the southern portion of Grand Teton Drive
for the purpose of detached sidewalks being installed. The existing Flannagan Drive and a portion
of Gilbert Lane (south of Grand Teton) is also being vacated since they are not required for
circulation or access of the proposed subdivision. This will be the required roadway dedication for
mapping of the proposed subdivision. The requested vacations will not negatively impact current
or future roadway patterns.

\;9 ZL[ %IZ-

LAS VEGAS o RENO = CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



KAEMPFER

October 27, 2024 , CR OWELL : '
Page 2

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these applications. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

—\738) N

Robert J. Gronauer

LAS VEGAS o RENO o CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



12/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0612-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)feduce gkoss lot area;

2) reduce street landscaping; 3) increase wall height; 4) allow attached g1dewalks; 5) Yull off-site
improvements; 6) alternative driveway geometrics; 7) increase dri idth; and\ 8) non-
standard improvements in right-of-way.

DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family detached residential dévelo 8 acres\in an

Generally located on the east side of Rainbow Boul stdes of
Grand Teton Drive within Lone Mountain. MK/rg/kh i

101- E}hrough

ere minimum of 20,000 square feet is

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

125-11-401-001; 125-11-401-002; 125-1 -003; 125-14-101-005

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPME

ife Improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial
acel Street, Jo Marcy Drive and Gilbert Lane where off-site

ce the proposed driveway departure distance to 83 feet along Racel Street

ere 190 feet is the minimum required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an

11% reduction).

b. Reduce the proposed driveway approach distance to 10 feet along Gilbert Lane
where 190 feet (Common Lot K) is the minimum required per Uniform Standard

Drawing 222.1 (a 90% reduction).



7. Allow residential driveway widths of up to 34 feet where 28 feet is the maximum
width allowed per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (a 21.4% increase).
8. Allow landscaping in the public right-of-way (Rainbow Boulevard).

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 8050 & 8131 Flanagan Drive
Site Acreage: 33.48
Project Type: Single-family residential subdivisig
Number of Lots: 62
Density (du/ac): 1.85
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,001
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 18 to 20
Square Feet: 3,027 to 3,306

gr0ss)/16,200/21,778 (net)

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed single-family residentigt’'developmepf that is divided into 2 parts by
Grand Teton Drive, consistifig of 62 lots on 33.48 acreg/fotal”” There are 34 lots shown for the
project on the north side 6f Grand Teton Drive (north Half), and 28 lots are shown for the project
on the south side of Gfand Teten Drive (south half).\ The entire project will be developed to the
RS20 standards of/Title 30 ost of the southern portion of development is within the RNP-
NPO, while the Qorthern\portion is4mot, All intepral streets are private streets with curb and
gutter. The access\to the nofth half of the develdpment is from a 39 foot wide private west/east
street; Street C via Rginbow Boutevard. Stregt F north/south and terminates as stub streets. Four
xtend eastoff of Street F. Fhe access to the south half of the development is from a
th/south street; Strcet M via Grand Teton Drive Street L runs east/west

both sides of Street C only. A waiver of full off-51te improvements is proposed along Racel
Street, Gilbert Lane and Jo Marcy Drive. Common Element K is located at the northeastern
corner of the'sjté at the/intersection of Gilbert Lane and Racel Street and is located outside of the
subdivsion. This lof is developed with 3 communication towers and a communication building.
Access Yo Commén Element K will be via proposed driveways along Racel Street and Gilbert
Lane. A\waivér of the front yard wall height, and reduced approach and departure driveway
distances aré proposed for Common Element K. The lot sizes for Lots 2 through 4 and 28
through 33 for the north half and Lots 36 and 52 for the south half of the development are shown
less than 20,000 square feet. An attached sidewalk is being proposed along Rainbow Boulevard.
The site is located in the Lone Mountain Interlocal Agreement Area.



Landscaping
A 6 foot wide landscape strip is proposed along Racel Street, Gilbert Lane, and Jo Marcy Drive.

Within the Rainbow Boulevard right-of-way, a 23 foot wide horse trail and a 5foot wide

feet required by Title 30 when attached sidewalks are allowed i walks.
Common Element K, the lot containing the communication fowers, features eXisting mature
landscaping which will be preserved and protected in place is proposed
to allow medium sized trees to be planted 20 feet on Street, Grand Teton
Drive, Rainbow Boulevard, and Jo Marcy Drive. Ther dstipg matyte trees alonyg Gilbert
Lane which will be preserved and 13 new large tregs. The dscaping consists of

Elevations

The plans depict a single-story home, ¢ a height measured 18
feet to 20 feet in height. Each model ho ‘ i es with a recreational
vehicle garage as an option in 2 of the el b e_elevations on all 4 sides have a

Floor Plans

The plans depict 3 to to 4\5 bathrgoms, and a variety of living spaces. Each
home will have a afage, ve, or an option for a recreational vehicle
garage.

ea waivers are justified since a 10% net lot size
.05C, it follows that some of the proposed gross lot

ced gross lot size due to the additional public right-of-way
e request to waive the full off-site improvements is because

surrounded with existing mature trees which were planted as a condition of approval from the
previous\entitlerfients for the communication tower and building; and will be located behind the
proposed herimeter wall for Common Element K. A waiver request for off-site improvements
along Gilbert Lane between Racel Street and Grand Teton Drive mainly serves as a utility
corridor; it is the neighborhood’s desire for this street not to be utilized for vehicular traffic. The
existing trees in Common Element F along Gilbert Lane will have a plan to be preserved and
protected in their current location as depicted in the landscape plan. Street landscaping that is
consistent with what is provided on Racel Street is provided on Gilbert Lane for 100 feet back



from the intersection at Grand Teton Drive to keep the aesthetic look of street landscaping from
the street view. However, trees are not therefore, to allow the landscaping not to be required
along the entire length of Gilbert Lane. The north side of Grand Teton Drive is proposed to

residential development will provide more landscaping than would rmally be required. A

proposed RV garage option has been provided. The optional RV garé nclude a\driveway
width that is greater than allowed per Uniform Standard Drawing’2 € proposed driveways
within the community will be accessed by private streets wi roll curk and
gutter. The proposed increase in width on the driveways or

pedestrian accessibility.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request \ ( Action Date
landscaping, modifi drlveway design,
improvements, and desj gn r ew for
and reduc ack from a residentigl development | by BCC | 2008
for aco mumcatl s tower

Number A
ivers fyr | Held October
off- ite\| by PC 2020
family residential subd1 ision } € 1red
UC-0651-07 | Child€are institutio } w1th\a sc §>1 and dormitory, | Approved | July
reduced

NZC-20-0374 | Reclassified from R-E 0 R-
UC-1043-07 | Reduced separation bet\’gen umcauon wers | Approved | January
arkthg, ingreased \fence Reight, and off-site | by PC 2007

mpro ments - expired

UC-0062-07 ommu}ngétlons bull 1 Approved | February
by PC 2007
UC-190 Coﬁsr\numcaﬁ\n%we\/ Approved | March
/mos\ N by BCC | 2006
yC-OB 11-03 Réﬂ\me\ﬁetbac or a communications tower Approved | April
by PC 2003

%urrou\ding Land Uss

\%Iyd Lajfd Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

(Overlay)
Noﬁ& Ranch ﬁate Neighborhood | RS20 Single-family residential
(up to 2'du/ac)

South \%?A. Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Single-family residential
p

& East to 2 dv/ac)
West | City of Las Vegas R-PD3 & PD Single-family residential




Related Applications
Application Request
Number
VS-24-0613 A vacation and abandonment of right-of-way is a companion item\on this
agenda. /
TM-24-500134 | A tentative map for a 62 lot single-family detached reWial su

a companion item on this agenda.

>

1vision is

/‘5;

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is congistent
is in compliance with Title 30.

/jth the Master Plan and

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the follpwing: 1) the udgs of thé\area adjacent to the subject
property will not be affected in a substantiallx adverse manner; ) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons '651dmg n, wor ng in, or v1smng the

proposal will be adequately served by, 2 lie burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

Waiver of Development m

ition, the required minimum net lot size is met,
. The reduced lot size for the limited

these improkeménts ar Iocated Wlthln the right-of-way. If the improvements are not constructed
or later removed if tHe full right-of-way width is needed, the site will be left with an attached
sidewalk without adequate street landscaping. Therefore, staff does not support this request.

Waiver of Dévelopment Standards #3

In accordance with Section 30.04.03B, fences or walls proposed within the front setback shall be
limited in height to 3 foot. A fence may be increased in height, because the fence still provides
on open streetscape whereas solid walls can create a canyon effect. Within the first 15 feet, a
fence may be increased up to 6 feet if decorative. The front yard wall as proposed is from Gilbert
Lane and the proposed wall is set back 6 feet from the property line. The adjacent development




along Racel Street and Gilbert Lane are comprised of perimeter walls. Therefore, staff can
support this request.

Design Review

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

Staff finds the architectural features provided with the
requirements and are compatible with the surrounding area
the waivers or the tentative map, staff cannot support thi

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #4a
Staff cannot support the request to pqQt install gutter along Rainbow
Boulevard. Historical events have demongtrated™how important curb\and gutter improvements

are for drainage control.

Waiver of Development Standards #4b
Staff has no objection to the reque%t toi
northern half of Grand Teto
and drainage flows.

with curb and gutter for the
ill accommodate the horse trail

stall hed sidewa

Waiver of Developmént Stafidards #5
Staff cannot support thig§ requgst to/not mst |l ful) off-site improvements on Racel Street, Jo
} ane when there are existing full improvements

, full width paving, curb, and gutter allows for

Staff has no opjection to the request for the development to provide optional larger driveway
widths. The driveways will be accessed by private streets and have no negative impacts within

the community.

Waiver of Development Standards #8
The applicant is responsible for maintenance and up-keep of any non-standard improvement; the

County will not maintain any landscaping placed in the right-of-way. Staff can support waiver of




development standards #8 but the applicant must execute and sign a License and Maintenance
Agreement for any non-standard improvements within the right-of-way.

Staff Recommendation
Approval of waivers of development standards #1, #3, #4b, #6 through #8; depial of walvers of

development standards #2, #4a, and #5, and the design review.

application i8\consistent

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the
o, Nevada

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Tile 30, 4
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy shall not be issued Without appfoval of a Certificate of
Compliance.

e Applicant is advised within 4

conditions to an extension of time} the extensi ne may, Be denied if the project has
wds completion within the time

new land use application; and

the applicant is 8 pliance with all conditions and

deadlines.

e The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic

control devices.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering
e Applicant is advised that there is an active septic permit on APN 125

been properly removed.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not providg/Sanitapy sewgr service im\this portjon

Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanita i i icinity of the
applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MARISSA FEHRMAN
CONTACT: MARISSA FEHRMAN, KAE CROWERL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS AS, NV 89135




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14'101'001, 002, 003, 005, 125'11-499-002, and '
portion of 125-14-199-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N_anﬁo_w_ﬁ]xd_and_ﬁ[aﬂd_lem Dr

IDETAILED'SUMMARY.PROJECT. DESCRIPTION
Submittal of Tentative Map, Design Review, Vacation for single family residential subdivision.

 PROPERTY.OWNERINFORMATION! "

NAME: T and T Venture Partners, LLC

ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANTINFORMATION! (must matchionline'record)
NAME: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison

ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  CELL EMAIL:

| CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION!(must match online record)

name: Amber Dolce/RCI Engineering

ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
cty: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE; 702-998-2109  CELL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings atta hed hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and cormract to the best of

my knowledge andbglidf/ and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, Wel/§iso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
any required sig#ion said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
T and T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC
By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager 2 I 2F lm,+
Property Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPART
[Jac [ ar ET [] puop [ sn [ uc X ws
[J AorR [ av PA [] sc [] Tc [ vs | ] zc
D AG m DR D PUD D SDR L'_'I ™ EI wC OTHER
v
APPLICATION # (s) Wd 71"’ '0(9’ 2 ACCEPTED BY RDW@

PC MEETING DATE e DATE 10/25]24
BCC MEETING DATE / Z[ L?/ z.{ FEES M
Tas/cacLocaTion __LOn@ Movritain  oate 12—2 10/24

02/05/2028




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001 j 002, 125-14-101-001 ' 002, 003, 005, 125-1 1-499-002, and
portion of 125-14-199-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N Rainbow Blvd and Grand Teton Dr

DETAILED'SUMMARY.PROJECT: DESCRIPTION i
ubmittal of Tentative Map, Design Review, Vacation for single family residential subdivision.

~ [PROPERTY OWNERIINFORMATION

namMe: Apple Trees, LLC
ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison
ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200
cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV___ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must matchjonline record)
nAME: Amber Dolce/RCI Engineering
ADDRESs: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
city: Las Vegas STATE:NV__ ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109  CELL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attagched fiereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
end the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
orize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install

Apple Trees LLC
By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager $ Ig\q IQO?»LL
Property Owner (Print) Date

EIAC : [1 ar [ er [] pubp [ sn [1 uc [l ws
TC

[J AorR [] av [ ra [] sc [l [] vs [] z

D AG D DR D PUD D SDR [:I ™ I:I WC OTHER
APPLICATION # (s)  (A) S/DE -24~0 172 accertensy _POMED _

PC MEETING DATE  __ DATE [0 _}_ 2

BCC MEETING DATE /’/lel 2,2 7—% FEES l;ﬂ_

TAB/CAC LOCATION (,OW-C MO VTLC{ I‘V\ DATE ' Z/’& /LL{

02/05/2024




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001 ’ 002, 125-14-101-001 . 002, 003, 005, 125-1 1-499-002, and
portion of 125-14-199-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N Rainbow Blvd and Grand Teton Dr

DETAILEDSUMMARY.PROJECT: DESCRIPTION

ubmittal of Tentative Map, Design Review, Vacation for single family residential subdivision.

/PROPERTY OWNERINFORMATION

name: Eagle 40, LLC
ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT/INFORMATION! (must'matchlonline record)
NAME: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison
ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT,INFORMATION!(must'match onlineirecord)

name: Amber Dolce/RCI Engineering

ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109  CELL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings gftachedhereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comrect to the best of
my knowledge and b 4 pf-8&nd the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We)AJgé authorize the Clark County Comprshensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
any required sign 164 said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

EAGLE 40 LLC
By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager 9 I 27 l 202~
Property Q Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTM
[]ac [ ar [ er [] puop [ sn I uc 1 ws
[ Aor [ av [] PA ] sc [] T VS [] z
D AG D DR I:I PUD D SDR D ™ D e OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) UUS!DIQ-'ZH"OM?,, ACCEPTED BY _RoOWEeD
PC MEETING DATE : DATE ‘ le‘dz‘f
BCC MEETING DATE /Z/ /Q/ZL( B FEES _(EE ;300
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003, 005, 125-11-499-002, and
portion of 125-14-199-001 ,

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N Rainbow Blvd and Grand Teton Dr

S j ST ; \DETAILED'SUMMARY.PROJECTIDESCRIPTION

ubmittal of Tentative Map, Design Review, Vacation for single family residential subdivision.

" PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAaME: N2MHLLC
ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225
ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89146

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT/INFORMATION(mustimatchlonlinerecord)
NAME: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison
ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200
aty:Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  ceLL EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT/INFORMATION/(must'match online record) {
Name: Amber Dolce/RCI Engineering

ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17

ary: Las VeQaS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE; 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109  CELL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and A f. and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We)##s0 authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
&% said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

N2MH LLC
By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager 8‘3‘1 IGLOQ.‘—‘—
Property Owigt (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date )

DEPARTMEXIT USE ONLY:

C [ ar [ er [ puoo  [] sw [ uc [0 ws

A
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER

Las Vegas, NV 89135

7:702.792.7000 | CROWELL

F:702.796.7181

ROBERT J. GRONAUER
bgronauer@kenvlaw.com

October 27, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Justification Letter —Design Review and Waivers of Development Standards
APNs: 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003 and 005, 125-11-499-002,
and a portion of 125-14-199-00.

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this office represents Taylor Morrison Nevada, LLC (hereinafter the
“Applicant”). The Applicant is proposing a single-family residential development on
approximately 31.20 acres, generally located at the southeast and northeast corner of Rainbow
Blvd and Grand Teton Drive in Las Vegas, Nevada, more particularly described as APN: 125-11-
401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003 and 005, 125-11-499-002, and a portion of 125-14-199-
00. (the “Site™). The Applicant requests review of a Design Review and Waivers of Development
Standards in support of the Single-Family Residential Subdivision. Applications for a Tentative
Map and Vacations are submitted concurrently herewith.

Design Review — Single Family Residential Development

The proposed development will consist of 62 single-family residential lots on 31.20 gross
acres with 1.99 dwelling units per acre (gross). Several neighborhood meetings have been held for
this Project. The Applicant has worked with the Commissioner Kirkpatrick’s office obtain
neighborhood feedback on the proposed residential development. All homes proposed will be
single-story lots designed to fit into the character of the surrounding rural neighborhoods. The
portion of the Site along Rainbow Boulevard will include a 23-foot wide horse trail, in accordance
with the existing equestrian oriented neighborhood. Along Grand Teton Drive, there will also be
15-foot-wide multi-use trail with 7.5 feet of landscaping on each side, utilizing tree and plant
species that are chosen for their suitability in an equestrian zone.

All of the floorplans that will be offered are single story, with 3-bedrooms standard with
the option to add a fourth bedroom or a “multi-gen” suite. The layouts include private bathrooms
and walk-in closets for all bedrooms. The elevations will include a variety of neutral tones. The
floorplans range from 3,027 SF to 3,306 SF with a 3-car garage as the standard. They will also
offer an option to add an RV garage.

LAS VEGAS o RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com ' o~ ERE 7
! | Eé") \‘.\1,



KAEMPFER

October 27, 2024

Page 2

Multiple cellular towers are currently located on a portion of the project site, at the
northeast corner of APN 125-11-401-002. These towers and their associated maintenance facilities
will remain and will be located upon Common Element K (CE-K). Once the Final Map for the
project has recorded, the developer will deed this common lot back to the current owner of the
property who has existing leasing agreement with cellular companies. A perimeter wall with access
gates is being proposed along CE-K. The access gates will be recessed a minimum of 26’ from
right of way, which would be 40’ from the adjacent rural street pavement. This would allow for
vehicular access to the maintenance gates without impeding the travel path of the adjacent
roadway. The access gates sole use will be for the maintenance and repair of the cellular towers,
resulting in minimal impact to traffic

Per Title 30, 30.03.08 Public and Quasi-Public Users, B Utilities 3ii, the tower shall be set
back 300% of the height of the tower. The towers currently located on CE-K has previous
entitlements allowing for a reduced setback of 80°. The existing cell towers and reduced setback
were previously approved via UC-23-0027. Therefore, the houses proposed on Lots 6 through 8
will be setback a minimum of 80° from the existing cellular tower.

Further, a minimum lot size exhibit with setbacks has been added to the site plan for the
proposed three floor plans. This is based on the minimum 16,200 sf lot adjacent to Arterial Streets
(utilizing the 10% lot size reduction allowable under Section 30.02.25(C)(3)(2)). Therefore, the
majority of the lots within the Project will have perimeter lot area that is greater than what is
depicted on the lot fit exhibit included on the accompanying plans.  The lot size exhibit also
includes the typical driveway widths for the Project.

Design Review — Alternative Landscaping

Section 30.04.01(E) allows Applicants provide an opportunity for the proposal of
innovative alternatives that meet or exceed the quality and/or quantity of the required landscaping.
An alternative landscape plan may be approved when the proposed landscape design does not meet
the requirements of this Title, but proposes innovative, high-quality alternatives that enhance the
physical environment of the site and the surrounding area to a greater extent than could otherwise
be achieved by these standards.

The intended Landscape design would have been to plant “Medium” sized trees at
20’ intervals. This design is ideal for screening the cmu walls around the perimeter of the project
and to provide an attractive density of trees. The proposed Alternative Landscaping request is a
result of research with local tree nurseries regarding available trees. The species that were chosen
will exceed the requirements for canopy spread and height under the “Medium” designation,
however, the caliper size is consistent with current availability. With that constraint in mind, the
applicant will work with the nurseries in advance of the plantings to “tag” trees early so that they
may meet the standard of 2.5” caliper size, or at least closer to it, by the time they are planted.
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Additionally, on the rural street sections on Racel and JoMarcy, where the development
code’s landscape standards are not specified, the applicant is proposing decomposed granite
ground covering, a variety of shrubs, and trees planted 20°on center. The tree species in this area
were selected for their ability to mature in a relatively quick manner for the benefit of the
neighboring communities. The exception to this landscape pattern is discussed below, on Gilbert
Lane, where vehicular traffic is discouraged. In that area, the existing trees will have a preservation
plan, and the pattern of landscaping offered on the other rural streets will extend 100’ from the
intersection so that the visual benefit will be maintained. Along Gilbert, the Applicant will be
preserving 44 of the existing mature trees as show on the landscape plans submitted with this
application.

Waivers of Development Standards

#1 - Waiver of full off-sites including curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights and partial paving.

This request is to maintain the existing rural standard development of three streets. Racel
Street, Jo Marcy Drive, and Gilbert Lane are currently developed to rural standards. A small
portion of Racel Street adjacent to the site (Steeplechase Phase 2) includes curb and gutter and
sidewalk at that parcel’s entry. However, the remainder of Racel Street between Jones Boulevard
and Rainbow Boulevard was developed to rural street standards. Therefore, the development of
the above three streets to rural standards will match existing conditions and allow consistent design
and improvement in the area. Additionally, it is our understanding from previous neighborhood
meetings that neighbors prefer the existing rural standards to maintain the character of the
neighborhood.

#2 — Reduced Landscaping

The Applicant requests a waiver for reduced landscaping along Racel Street and Gilbert
Lane adjacent to the existing cellular communications tower on CE-K. That facility is currently
surrounded with existing mature trees which were planted as a condition of approval from previous
entitlements for the Cellular Communication Towers. The intent of this request is to maintain the
existing mature landscaping within and around the perimeter of CE-K on Racel and Gilbert. The
remainder of Gilbert Lane does not have any homes fronting to it on both sides. During the
neighborhood meeting the residents did not want homes to be fronting to Gilbert Lane to minimize
traffic on this street.

Since no homes are fronting this rural street section, the Applicant requests a waiver for
the landscaping requirements for Gilbert Lane between Racel and Grand Teton which mainly
serves as a utility corridor; it is the neighborhood’s desire for this street not to be utilized for
vehicular traffic. The existing trees in CE-F on Gilbert will have a plan to be preserved and
protected in their current location as depicted on the Landscape Plan. Street landscaping that is
consistent with what is provided on Racel is provided on Gilbert for 100’ back from the intersection
at Grand Teton to keep the aesthetic look of street landscaping from the street view. Therefore, the

LAS VEGAS o RENO e CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



KAEMPFER

October 27, 2024

Page 4

applicant requests that landscaping not be required along the entire length of Gilbert Lane.

The north side of Grand Teton Drive is proposed to match the existing landscape section
east of the Project, 7°6” of landscaping on each side of the multi-use trail to total a 30-foot wide
common element. This design is an alternate to the 10’ landscaping strip that is required under
Title 30 development standards in areas where there is attached sidewalk. This will ensure
consistency along this portion of Grand Teton Drive along with additional recreational open space
for the neighboring residents that will provide 5’ more landscaping than would be required under
this standard.

#3 — To Permit Lots Not Fronting Residential Local Street

The Applicant requests a waiver to allow for lots not to front residential local streets, per
30.02.26F .4iD2ii. The Site is within the Ranch Estates Neighborhood (RN), however lots will not
be fronting to local streets. Again, the site plan was developed with consideration of input from
the Commissioner’s office as well as residents of the surrounding neighborhoods. Based on those
meetings, it was requested that the site plan did not have any lots fronting to the local streets to
keep traffic directed towards Rainbow Boulevard and Grand Teton Drive.

#4 — To Allow Attached Sidewalks Without Curb and Gutter (Rainbow Boulevard) &
Attached Sidewalks for Northern Half of Grand Teton Drive with Curb and Gutter

The Applicant further requests a waiver for attached sidewalks along Rainbow Boulevard
and Grand Teton Drive (only on the northern side of the right of way). The southern sidewalk
along Grand Teton Drive will have a detached sidewalk per code requirements. The proposed Site
strives for consistency with the surrounding area. The existing subdivisions in the area to the north
of Racel Street and to the east of Gilbert Lane were approved to allow rural street standards. A
subdivision located on the southwest corner of Jo Marcy Drive and Garehime Street were also
developed with rural street standards. Additionally, the proposed street section for Rainbow
Boulevard matches the street section provided by Clark County Public Works. The applicant will
provide significant landscaping along Racel and JoMarcy, with tree species that were selected that
mature quickly, to screen the walls and to enhance the views from the neighboring properties. The
street section for this area was developed with guidance from Public Works, in accordance with
the attached exhibit that was provided.

#5 — To Allow 6-foot Wall for Cell Tower Portion of Site

The proposed Site indicates a proposed 6-foot-tall wall along Racel Street and Gilbert
Lane. The site is a corner lot and the proposed wall is subject to the wall height within the front
setback requirement. Gilbert Lane is designated as the front of the lot. The wall is setback 6-feet
from the front property line to allow for existing mature trees to be preserved. Further, the increase
in allowable wall height from 3 feet to 6 feet is justified for security and aesthetic purposes to
screen the cell towers and as is mentioned in #2, Gilbert Lane is primarily a utility corridor.
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#6 - To Allow Rural Standards for Driveways at Cell Tower Portion of Site

The driveways to the cell tower are adjacent to rural streets and would not have curb and
gutter to tie into. Therefore, a commercial driveway is not applicable for a rural section. The
driveways are proposed to be paved and have been pushed back to provide 26-feet from the gate
to the edge of right-of-way. This would allow for vehicular access to the maintenance gates
without impeding the travel path of the adjacent roadway. The existing configuration of the cell
tower facilities further do not allow for minimum departure from the Racel driveway and minimum
approach from the Gilbert driveway. Therefore, the applicant requests an additional waiver for
reduced approach and departure distances per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 The Applicant
anticipates very little use vehicle traffic for sporadic maintenance of the cellular towers in contrast
to a residential driveway.

#7 — Increased RV Driveway Width

A proposed RV Garage option has been added to the provided typicals. The optional RV
Garage will include a driveway width of 34-feet. This is 6-feet greater than the 28-feet maximum
width allowed per CCAUSD#222. Therefore, a waiver for driveway width is requested. The
proposed 34-foot driveways within the community will be accessed by onsite private streets with
no sidewalks and a 30” roll curb and gutter. Therefore, the additional width on the driveways will
not impact site drainage or pedestrian accessibility of this community

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these applications. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

—EE/ NN

Robert J. Gronauer
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12/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500134-T AND T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC:

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
[ 4

de-sacs axtend ¢ast off of Street F.

Street L runs east/west with 2 cul-de-sacs extending to the north off of Street L on the west side
of the development and intersecting with a small stub street on the southeast portion of the site.
Street J runs north/south intersecting with Street M and Street M and Street L.

All internal streets are private streets with curb and gutter. A 6 foot wide landscape strip is
proposed along Racel Street, Gilbert Lane, and Jo Marcy Drive. A 10 foot wide along Rainbow
Boulevard with an attached sidewalk. A 15 foot wide equestrian trail with 7.5 foot wide



landscape strip provided on both sides, while a proposed 5 foot wide with curb and gutter located
within the right-of-way along the north side of Grand Teton Drive. A 15 foot wide street
landscaping provided, with a 5 foot wide sidewalk and 5 foot wide landscape strip op-both sides;
along the south side of Grand Teton Drive. '

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action \ Date

Number /

NZC-20-0374 | Reclassified from R-E to R-D zoning, waiverg for ctober
landscaping, modified driveway design, its | by P 20%0

improvements, and design review for a 66 ot single
family residential subdivision - expired
UC-1043-07 | Reduced separation between commuricatiop”towers |NApproved Nanu
and reduced setback from a residestial develo ent y BCC 8
for a communications tower
UC-0651-07 | Childcare institution with a school a \\<iorm Approved July

reduced parking, increased-fence helght nd off- 1te by PC 2007
improvements - expired

UC-0062-07 | Communications building Approved February
/by PC 2007

UC-1900-05 | Communications tower \ \S \\/ Approved | March
by BCC | 2006
UC-0311-03 Redch a conmumE/th Approved | April
by PC 2003
Surrounding Lanﬁ’é& A ) \ K

Plamﬁd Lan‘d\U/se/Cateé(mL ZopingDistrict Existing Land Use
QY

lay)

North | Ranch Fizate New }8’20 Single-family residential
~{up-to 2 diac)

Sopth Ranch\gf‘ja e Ncig\%)rhood RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Single-family residential
East [ (upto?2
<[(West/ Clty of Las\WVegas R-PD3 & PD Single-family residential
V4

elate}Appligtions \
)\g&licaﬁt{/ /Requét

Number
WS\2\0612 A _Avaiver of development standards and design review for a single-family

esidential subdivision is a companion item on this agenda.

VS-24- A vacation and abandonment of right-of-way is a companion item on this
agenda.
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

This site is within the Lone Mountain Interlocal Agreement Area where 18,000 squage feet is the
recommended net lot area, with a goal of 18,500 square feet. Typically, staff dges not support
lots below the recommended area. In this case, the site is across the street fros a plapred unit

The development meets most of the subdivision design standards. QIe 1 y 1 point
of access to the subdivision on the north and 1 on the south sides gf the development, the Rumber

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

. icant i isg i ~ he approval date a final map for aﬂ or a

6nly be submitted if a portlon of the property
recorded; a substantial change in circumstances

provements on Rainbow Boulevard and Grand Teton Drive;
estrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions) for Racel Sireet, Jo Marcy

e Right-of-way dedication to include 5 feet to the back of curb for the south side of Grand
Teton Drive and 10 feet for the north side of Grand Teton Drive, and associated

spandrels;
e Execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for any non-standard improvements

within the right-of-way;
e Coordinate with Public Works for the Grand Teton Drive improvements on the South

side;



e Coordinate with Public Works for the commercial driveway locations for the cell tower
site;

e The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess yight-of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, ahd traffic
control devices.

Building Department - Addressing
e Approved street name list from the Combined Fire Commuyxications Centey shall be
provided;

o All streets shall have approved street names and suffixes,

Fire Prevention Bureau
» No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provida sanitary¢$ewer service in this portion

of the unincorporated county; and forany sanitary seler needs, to contact the City of Las

Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewer\ines locgted in the vicinity of the
applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

MPF ER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003, 005, 125-11-499-002, and
portion of 125-14-199-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N Rainbow Blvd and Grand Teton Dr

o , ES
Submittal of Tentative Map, Design Review, Vacation for single family residential subdivision.

name: Apple Trees, LLC
ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225
crry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146 -

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison
ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200
CiTY: Las Veaas STATE: NV _ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT 1D #
TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  CeLL EMAIL:

name: Amber Dolce/RCI Engineering

ADDRESs: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109  CELL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undsrsigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached fiareto, and all the statements and answers contained harein are in all respects frus and comect to the best of
d the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
futhorize tha Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to Install

any required sig aid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
Apple Trees LLC
By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager g Ig\:} IQOM
Propesty O .//" g ]gmm)' PNM QOumer {Print} Date

[Jac I AR [l et [ puop SN ] uc [0 ws
[z

] Aor [ av [ rpa [ sc TC []wvs
[ e [] DR []PU0 [ SOR ™ ] we OTHER
APPLICATION #(s) ¥ — 2H-$00) 3% ACCEPTED BY Pon B
PC MEETING DATE ] DATE / [?/5[ 12 4
BCC MEETING DATE __| 2—-/ 18/ [ASH FEES 75

Tag/cactocation Lo e Movtiin DATE 12 | )7,~(~

02/05/2024

TW- 24 ~spp 124



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003, 005, 125-11-499-002, and
portion of 125-14-189-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N Rainbow Blvd and Grand Teton Dr

Submittal of Tentative Map, Design Review, Vacation for single family residential subdivision.

NAME: N2MHLLC

ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NaME: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison

ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE; 702-263-8200  CELL EMAIL:

NAME: Amber Dolce/RCI Engineering

ADDRESS: D00 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109  celL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{s).

{t, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {arn, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct {o the best of
my knowledge and {4 ligf, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complele and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We)s

6 authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

any required signgfh said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
NZMH LLC
y By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager & {'&‘3 [ 94)9.‘4
Proporty Owiigr (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date '

T LUSE ONLY:

DEPARTM
AC BES [ e [ euop [ sw [ uc [0 ws
[] AR [ av [ [ sc [] 7c [ vs O x«
[] A6 [] or []Pu0 [ Sor @TM [] we OTHER
APPLICATION # {5} TW\ - qus, Cb/;q‘ ACCEPTFD RY ﬁ@MQO
FCREETING DATE ] - GATE L D/Z’?M
BCC MEETING DATE f,’&/ é%] [z FEES 4750

TAB/CAC LOTATION 4,f<9m£‘”mm+a,‘ v care | 2/10/2‘4

02/05/2024




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

SSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003, 005, 125-11-499-002, and -

portion of 125-14-199-001 V

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N Rainbow Blvd and Grand Teton Dr

Submittal of Tentative Map, ily subdivision.

NAME: T and T Venture Partners, LLC
ADDRESS: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225
ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7iP CODE: 89146

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison
ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200

cTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  ceLL EMAIL:

name: Amber Dolce/RCI Engineering
ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
city: Las Vegas STATE:NV__ ZiP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2108 _ Ceul EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are} the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property invoived in this application,
or (am, are) ctherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attaghed hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respacts true and comect to the best of
my knowlsdge andhplid and the undersigned and undarstands that this application must be complste and accurale befors a hearing can be
conducted. (i, 0 authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
gny required sigff/on sald property for the purpose of adviging the public of the proposed application.

T and T VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC

By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager g I 2T /mq_,

édior (Staneture)” Property Ovmaer {Print) Date

DEPARTJENT USE ONLY:

o< H» Ha He He H¥ He
[0 [

D AG [] DR PUD SDR & T D wC OTHER
APPLICATION # {s) TW - 24 - 50014 ACCEPTED BY /%Wfﬁ _

PC MEETING DATE i DATE 10/28/2¢

BCC MEETING DATE 2] 191 24 FEES 750

ms/cacocation | _one Movatudn  oate [2]10)2

Q2/05/2024

Tha_ 22U~ Ston] 34



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003, 005, 125-11-499-002, and
portion of 125-14-199-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N Rainbow Blvd and Grand Teton Dr

. Ha
ubmittal of Tentative Map, Design Review, Vacation for single family residential subdivision.

name: Eagle 40, LLC

ADDREess: 3311 S Rainbow Blvd, Suite 225
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

name: Scott Anderson/Taylor Morrison

ADDRESS: 1985 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 200
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZiP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: 702-263-8200  CELL EMAIL:

name: Amber Dolce/RCI Engineering
ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIPCODE: 83106 REF CONTACTID # 132803
TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109 _ CELL EMAIL: adolce@rcinevada.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, Wa are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
ptans, and drawings gitached Hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and corract to the best of

aliaf-énd the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
aléd authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
any required sign said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposad application.

EAGLE 40 LLC
By: Kenneth L Templeton, Manager Q ’ 21 ’ 202
Property Q i Signature)* Property Owner (Print} Date

DEPARTISZNY USE ONLY-

[Jac [ ar | ET [] puop [ sn 1 uc 1 ws
[J Aor [ av - [] sc TC [] vs [z
] A6 [7] oR 1 PUD [] SoR % ™ ] we OTHER

apeucation ()1 M 2% 50019 accepTEDgy _Rowago
PC MEETING DATE DATE {0 / /C?[ZQ
BCC MEETING DATE AL / [ ‘Z! <Y FEES __L'ZEQ__,

TAB/CAC LOCATION Lowz Moyvtata DATE /Q’/ /1

02/05/2024

M- 2y ~ 5001 4



LAS VEGAS OFFICE 15 .
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 KAEMPFER
Las Vegas, NV 89135
T: 702.792.7000
F: 702.796.7181

ROBERT J. GRONAUER

baronauer@kenviaw.com

October 27, 2024
VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Justification Letter —Tentative Map
APNs: 125-11-401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003 and 005, 125-11-499-002,
and a portion of 125-14-199-00.

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this office represents Taylor Morrison Nevada, LLC (hereinafter the
“Applicant”). The Applicant is proposing a single-family residential development on
approximately 31.20 acres, generally located at the southeast and northeast corner of Rainbow
Blvd and Grand Teton Drive in Las Vegas, Nevada, more particularly described as APN: 125-11-
401-001, 002, 125-14-101-001, 002, 003 and 005, 125-11-499-002, and a portion of 125-14-199-
00. (the “Site). The Applicant requests review of a Tentative Map in support of the Single-Family
Residential Subdivision. Applications for a Design Review, Waivers of Development Standards,
and Vacations are submitted concurrently herewith.

Tentative Map

The proposed development will consist of 62 single-family residential lots on 31.20 gross
acres with 1.99 dwelling units per acre (gross). Taking into consideration the vacation of right-of-
way of Flannagan Drive and a portion of the Gilbert alignment, the updated acreage will be 33.26
net with 1.86 dwelling units per acre. The south half of the project is currently undeveloped. The
north half of the project has 5 existing structures, one community pool, and an existing cellular
tower site. All structures will be removed except for the cellular communications towers and its
associated maintenance facilities.

Lots will be developed per RS20 standards to have 20,000 sf minimum gross and 18,000
sf minimum net. Rainbow Boulevard north of Grand Teton is an 80 ft collector on the master
transportation element. Rainbow Boulevard, south of Grand Teton will be a 100-foot right of way
per Clark County Public Works’ required street section. Grand Teton is a 100 ft Arterial on the
master transportation element. Therefore, a 10 percent reduction of lots square footage is allowed
per Title 30, 30.02.25 c3ii for lots adjacent to Arterial or Collector Streets. Therefore, these
adjacent lots will be developed to have 18,000 sf minimum gross and 16,200 sf minimum net. The
Applicant is utilizing the 10% lot size reduction allowable under Section 30.02.25(C)(3)(2) of Title

. IAS VEGAS s RENO « CARSONCITY &«

www. kcnviaw.com

TM-24- 5001 2¢
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Page 2
30.

The north portion of the Project will be accessed from Rainbow Boulevard and the south
portion of the Project will be accessed from Grand Teton Drive. These access points were
requested at previously held neighborhood meetings. The internal streets will consist of 39° wide
private streets (BC to BC) without sidewalk. There are stub streets at both ends of Street F and
Street L, however there are two additional emergency access points onto Rainbow Boulevard and
Gilbert Lane in addition to the two main access points.

Design Review — Through Entrances

Per 30.04.09(C), two through entrances are required for subdivisions that are more than 5
acres. For this project, the North portion has 34 lots, and the South portion has 28. Due to the low
density, these lot counts are consistent with projects that are 5 acres or less but have a higher or
more typical density. This site plan provides emergency access on both portions of the project so
that emergency vehicles can quickly access residents from opposite sides of the project. This site
plan was designed specifically with the intent of accessing from the major Right of Ways instead
of the minor streets to address neighborhood concerns regarding traffic mitigation. This design
was made functional and safe from a traffic perspective with a single entry point from Rainbow
and Grand Teton.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of these applications. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

@ Connae—_

Robert J. Gronauer

TM-14~ Goot3X
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01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
PA-24-700032-ARECCO LIVING TRUST AND ARECCO, DANIEL TRS;

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the land use category from LoW-IntensKy Suburban

Neighborhood (LN) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC) on 0.91 acres.

Generally located on the east side of Tenaya Way and the north side\of\IydpicalParkway within
Lone Mountain. MK/rk (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-27-610-073; 125-27-610-074

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN:

LONE MOUNTAIN - LOW-INTENSIT ORHQEOD (UP TO 5 DU/AC)

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN
LONE MOUNTAIN - NEIG

BACKGROUND:
Project Descriptioyp
General Summary

e Site Addrd

e Site Acreagd;

Aountain Interlocal Agreement area and the request has been
i hearing process by both municipalities (City of Las chas and

pdtitions have be¢n signed in favor of their nongaming food and beverage establishment.

Applicant’s Justification
The ap\%c;:n}iy)(cates that changing the planned land use to a commercial category will allow

for a smaller sCaled neighborhood commercial use in the immediate area. The subject site is
proposed fof the development of a brewery establishment. The applicant is requesting a zone
change on the 0.91 acre site from RS20 to CG. This zone change requires a Master Plan
Amendment to the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) land use category. Furthermore, the
applicant states the site is located at the comer of Tenaya Way and Tropical Parkway which is
more conducive for commercial development rather than residential development.



Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North | City of Las Vegas O (office) Undevelope,d/
South | City of Las Vegas R-1 Single sz/ﬂy /é‘ldentlal
subdiviSion

East | Low-Intensity Suburban | RS20 )@’{e famﬂy&\
Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac)

West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS20 Wd
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) /\

Related Applications / / A \
Application | Request > \/
Number

ZC-24-0615 | A zone change to reclassify the site fr& RS20"to }G’ zoning is a companion
item on this agenda.

UC-24-0616 | A use permit, waiver of elopment nd design review for a brewery
establishment is a comp 1on itemon this agopda.

Mc Master Plan and is in

STANDARDS FOR ADOPTION:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed reques is consis
compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Pla

by demonstrating
2) is compatible

5 a change from Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (LN) to
ércial (NC). Intended primary land uses in the proposed NC land use

The request for Neighborhood Commercial (NC) can be compatible with the immediate area.
The site is adjacent to approxunately 6 acres of land in the City of Las Vegas that is zoned for
office uses and the project is located at the corner of 2 collector street, Tenaya Way and Tropical
Parkway. Staff believe this site could compliment the undeveloped parcels to the north with the
right intensity and use, preferably office or professional services. The request will comply with




Policy 1.3.3 of the Master Plan which encourages neighborhood services adjacent to existing
neighborhoods to minimize the need for longer vehicle trips. For these reasons, staff finds the
request for the NC land use category is appropriate for this location.

Staff Recommendation '
Adopt and direct the Chair to sign a resolution adopting the amendmenf< This ifetn will be
forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final actigrf on Febrtary 5, 2025,
at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this request is adopted, the Board and/or Commission finds that the\application is coxsistent
with the standdrds and purpose enumerated in the Master P gvada
Revised Statutes.

STAFF ADVISORIES:

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Dis
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

VENTURES, 100 N. CITY PARKWAY



Planned Land Use Amendment

PA-24-700032
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Neighborhood Commercial (NC)
Corridor Mixed-Use (CM)
Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM)

Other
Agriculture (AG)
Open Lands (OL)
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Requested Area To Change

Lone Mountain
Clark County, Nevada

Note: Categornies denoted in the legend may not
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This information is for display purposes only.
No liabilify is assumed as lo the accuracy of
the data delineated hereon.




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-27-610-073 & -074

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N. Tenava Way and W. Tropical Parkway

Converting native (ty) la from resentlal (Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood - up to 5 du/ac NC)
to commercial (Neighborhood Commercial - NC) designation/zoning for the construction of a brewpub

namMEe: Daniel Arecco

ADDRESS: 5705 Berwick Falls Ln

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89149
TELEPHONE: CELL 864-423-2736  EmAIL: atomicbeerlab@gmail.com

Name: Daniel Arecco

ADDRESS: 5705 Berwick Falls Ln

CITy: Las Vegas STATE: NVV__ ZiP CODE: 89149 REF CONTACT ID # APR23-101039
TELEPHONE: CELL 864-423-2736 EMAIL: atomicbeerlab@gmail.com

NAME: Robert Gurdison
ADDRESS: 920 S. Commerce St

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89101 REF CONTACT ID # APR23-101039
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-768-7779 EMAIL: rob@gurdison.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Daniel Arecco 5/8/24
Property Owner {Print) Date

T
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October 26, 2024

Rich Ruggles, AICP

Principal Planner - Current Planning

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S Grand Central Pkwy #1,

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Main Office: (702) 455-4314

Direct: {702) 455-5620

RE: Atomic Beer Lab APR 23-101039~ Masterplan Amendment Application ~ (PA) Plan Amendment -
Low Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) (LN) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC):

Dear Mr. Ruggles,

Atomic Beer Lab (ABL) is excited to open a new brewery with tasting room in the jurisdiction of Clark
County, Nevada. They currently are in Due-Diligence for a property located at the Northeast corner of N.
Tenaya Way and W. Tropical Parkway (APN#125-27-610-073 & 074). The property would need to undergo
a Master Plan Amendment to Corridor Mixed Use.

ABL is encouraged to move forward since the properties to its north have been zoned as Office Park. We
have met with the local neighborhood residence and petitions have been signed in favor of our non-
gaming food and beverage establishment. The following neighborhood meeting held on September 6,
2023, 7pm at the Aliante Library echoed the support toward our proposed development. Additionally, we
believe that our design of this proposed commercial property will help reinforce a precedence for the
orientation and building location of the future City of Las Vegas jurisdiction commercial development of
a smaller scaled neighborhood commercial development feel.

Should you have further questions, please feel free to contact me.
End of letter.,
if you should require any further information; please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,
j '
Robert Gurdison

PLANNER COPY

920 S. Commerce St., Las Vegas, NV 89106  702-768-7779 rob@gurdison.com




01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Z.C-24-0615-ARECCO LIVING TRUST AND ARECCO, DANIEL TRS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.91 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Famil{ 20) Zone to
a CG (Commercial General) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Tenaya Way and the north sideNoRTrdpicalN\Parkwaywithin
Lone Mountain. MK/rk (For possible action)

S N N4
RELATED INFORMATION: \/ NV

APN:
125-27-610-073; 125-27-610-074

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCTA

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

¢ Site Address:

e Site Acreage’

only provide more jobs for the local economy, but it will also
| food and beverage options in the area. Furthermore, the applicant states the

\Pl}v{ned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North | City of Las Vegas O (office) Undeveloped
South | City of Las Vegas R-1 Single-family residential
subdivision
East Low-Intensity Suburban | RS20 Single-family home
Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac)




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS20 Undeveloped / >
Neighborhood (up to § du/ac)
Related Applications / (
Application Request (
Number

PA-24-700032 | A plan amendment to redesignate the site frém E\K)w-ln nsity Syburban
Neighborhood (LN) land use category to Wéighborhiood Commgzcial )isa
companion item on this agenda. A

UC-24-0616 A use permit, waiver of developnxnt st da;}s,/ ang design rWor a
brewery establishment is a companion item on His agenda.
v

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate the propose
compliance with Title 30.

dreguest is condistent with the Master Plan and is in

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
In addmon to the standards for approval the a

t must depnonstrate the zoning district is

If thix request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with th standards4nd purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.




Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

[ ]

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ATOMIC BEER LAB
CONTACT: ROBERT GURDISON, MOLASKY VENY 100 N. CITY R4
SUITE 1700, LAS VEGAS, NV 89106

Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewer service in this portion
of the unincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewer needs, applicant js\advised to
contact the City of Las Vegas to see if the City has any gravity sanitary sewef  located
in the vicinity of the applicant's parcel.

@



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-27-610-073 & -074

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N. Tenaya Way and W. Tropical Parkway

Converting native (empty) land from from RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) to CG (Commercial General)
designation/zoning for the construction of a brewpub

naME:  Daniel Arecco

ADDRESS: 5705 Berwick Falls Ln

aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE; 89149
TELEPHONE: CELL 864-423-2736  EMAIL: atomicbeerlab@agmail.com

NAME: Daniel Arecco

ADDRESS: 5705 Berwick Falls Ln

cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89149 REF CONTACT ID # APR23-101039
TELEPHONE: CELL 864-423-2736 EMAIL: _atomicbeerlab@gmail.com

Name: Robert Gurdison
ADDRESs: 920 S. Commerce St

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 898101 REF CONTACT ID # APR 23-101039
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-768-7779 EMAIL: rob@gurdison.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

e /3 T "/-
e e Daniel Arecco 5/8/24
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
ol
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October 26, 2024

Rich Ruggles, AlCP

Principal Planner - Current Planning

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S Grand Central Pkwy #1,

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Main Office: (702) 455-4314

Direct: {702} 455-5620

RE: Atomic Beer Lab APR 23-101039-Land Use Application (ZC) - Zone Change — RS20 (Residential
Single-Family 20) to CG (Commercial General

Craft brewery, distillery, and winery -
To allow outdoor dining, drinking, and cooking less than 200 feet from any area subject to
§30.04.06, Residential Adjacency.

Dear Mr. Ruggles,

Atomic Beer Lab (ABL} is excited to open a new brewery with tasting room in the jurisdiction of Clark
County, Nevada. They currently are in Due-Diligence for a property located at the Northeast corner of N.
Tenaya Way and W. Tropical Parkway (APN#125-27-610-073 & 074). We are seeking a zone change from
RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) to CG (Commercial General) for a Brew Pub for a Neighborhood
forward business with commercial diversity for the population and positive Job creation. The venue will
provide food & beverage services for all ages. This business will not have gaming. Business operation hours
are expected to start early about 6am ~ 2pm. Business hours for public will be open from 12pm - 12am.
Live music inside the building is proposed up to 10pm.

ABL is encouraged to move forward because the properties to its north is already zoned as Office Park,
neighborhood petitions have been signed in favor of this non-gaming food and beverage establishment,
and the neighborhood meeting already held showed support.

The site is a corner parcel that is next to other professional zoned properties and is more conducive to be
developed as commercial than a residential property.

If you should require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

ﬁm—————'

Robert Gurdison
Principal ZE29-0GIS

920 S. Commerce St., Las Vegas, NV 89106  702-768-7779 rgurdison@ molaskyventures.com
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01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0616-ARECCO LIVING TRUST AND ARECCO, DANIEL TRS:

USE PERMIT for outdoor dining and drinking.
WAIVERS OF DE VELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follp

(Commercial General) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Tenaya Way and
Lone Mountain. MK/rr/kh (For possible action)

AN

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
125-27-610-073; 125-27-610-074

1. ” a. Reduce the’wi iy alowg Tenaya Way to 6 feet 6 inches
feet is required per Sgction

b. Redyet the width of the landscape stri along”Tropical Parkway to 3 feet 4 inches
whtre 10 equiréd per Settion 30.04.01D (a 66.7% reduction).

educe the\width of the tandscape buffer to 5 feet 6 inches along east property

pér Section 30.04.06N.

d. Reduce the setback for a service area to 5 feet 6 inches where 50 feet is required
per Section 30.04.06N (an 89% reduction).
5. a. Allow an existing attached sidewalk to remain along Tenaya Way where a
detached sidewalk is required per Section 30.04.08C.
b. Allow an attached sidewalk along Tropical Parkway where a detached sidewalk is

required per Section 30.04.08C.



6. a. Reduce the approach distance for a driveway on Tropical Parkway to 39 feet 9
inches where 150 feet is required by Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 73.5%
reduction).

b. Reduce driveway width to 32 feet where 36 feet is required by Uni
Drawing 222.1 (an 11.1% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address: N/A

o Site Acreage: 0.91
¢ Project Type: Craft brewery with outdoor dining &
e Number of Stories: 2
¢ Building Height (feet): 25
e Square Feet: 6,047 (building)/1,274
o Parking Required/Provided: 45/44
e Sustainability Required/Provided: /7
Site Plan & Background

The subject properties arg 3
ap fof the subject properties have been allowed
ty Commissioner Kirkpatrick and City of

«cling enelosures is proposed at the southeastern corner of the site. The gate will remain
u§iness hours The service area located on the east side of the bu1ldmg will be used

for shxppln
fence is proposed to remain along the east side of the property. The area directly north of the

building will not be used or developed at this time and will be covered by 2 inches of
decomposed granite.



A 32 foot wide driveway along Tropical Parkway will access 46 parking spaces, including 2
accessible spaces, a loading zone, and a bicycle parking area with an electric bicycle charging
station along the west side of the building. Pedestrian circulation extends from the public
sidewalk on Tropical Parkway to the building entrance via a sidewalk on the wgst side of the
building. A crosswalk with stamped or stained concrete is proposed across thedriveway which
connects to the proposed public sidewalk to the west and the existing public sidewalk ¢n Tenaya

arki existing
attached sidewalk is proposed to remain along Tenaya Way while a péw attached 8\foot wide

between the building and the adjacent residential uses.

Landscaping
The plan indicates the reductions in the width of th¢ street YandsCapi i ing area

landscaping, and a landscape buffer width along the east side of the p operty Along Tenaya
Way, the landscape strip is proposed to be 6 feet 6 inckes in widih at the back the existing
varles in w1th from\3 feet 4 inches to 11 feet 2

2 plans depict that\the Rropose
roof is\prorosed t slope down to 14 feet along, 1he west elevauon Buﬂdmg

foot Yall steel ¥oiling #arage doors are depicted on the east and west sides of the building. The 2
main cystomer enrances face Tenaya Way on the west side of the building. A service yard on

tall CMU w

Floor Plans
The plans indicate a proposed 6,047 square foot building with 2 levels. The first level is 4,800

square feet and consists of a 2,169 square foot brewery, an 885 square foot seating area, 2 240
square foot retail area, a 420 square foot kitchen, and a 400 square foot walk-in-cooler. The



second level is 1,247 square feet and includes a 1,113 square foot mezzanine and a 134 square
foot office. The main customer entrances are located on the west side of the building.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states they are planning to open a non-gaming brewery and tastifig roop which

brewing purposes will be from 6:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m., with public hoyr
12:00 a. m. and live music inside the building only up to 10:00 p.m. T e

north. A use permit is requested to allow outside dining e
residential properties to the east which are subject to residential adjaceric tes
that the dimensions of the property don’t allow for tfis setbick require The
applicant states that the landscape waivers are reqiested he parking lot layout

s best suited to the nature

requirements. Also, the applicant states that the steel building desig
of the operations of the brewery.

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zonig‘,ﬂr\}l\);stric Exi/st)mg Land Use
Ove N\
North | City of Las Vegas Q (Off\:e)> ™| Undeveloped
South | City of Las Vegas R:1 Single-family  residential
subdivision

East Low—Interﬁzy/ Suburb RS% < Single-family home
Neighborhe6d (upAo 5\dwac

West Mid—Intﬁ;s.ity %\m}i{lbur@ RSZG\ / Undeveloped
Neighbothood (upté 8 du/ac)

Related ,Applicgtio}m <\ /
L;l?#{cation eqhst \

mbcer \R\
PA-24<700 Redssighate the’existing land use category from Low-Intensity Suburban
( Neighborhod (LN) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC) is a companion item
on thip agenda.
2%24-0% / A zg%\e change to reclassify the site from RS20 to CG is a companion item

on this agenda.

STANBARDS EOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in comphance with Title 30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Use Permit

approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue g
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public impye
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

e proposed request is appropriate

for its proposed locatjgh by showing)the o ing’ 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property wilk'not be“affected in a subtanual 3 adverse manner; 2) the proposal w111 not

JFhe applican has requested to redye the width of the street landscape strips along Tenaya Way
ical P kway t§ less\thad the required 10 feet when an attached sidewalk is proposed or

i6ns in the landscape strips are a result of the specific design and size of the
an issue with the site; therefore, staff recommends denial of this waiver.

The apphcant has requested to reduce the width within a required landscape bulffer located along
the east side of the site behind the proposed building. Additionally, the applicant is proposing to
not construct an 8 foot tall decorative buffer wall along the property line. There is an existing 6
foot tall vinyl picket fence along the property line that will remain in place. The narrow
landscape buffer is requested to accommodate a service yard with loading areas and a drive aisle



at the back of the building. The applicant is requesting to not construct the buffer wall due to
concerns that the trees in the narrow landscape buffer could spread and affect the wall footings.
The requested reduction in the buffer width and waiver for the buffer wall are a rgsult of the
specific design and size of the building, rather than an issue with the site; thérefote, staff
recommends denial of this waiver.

Waiver of Development Standards #3

un]oadmg occurs in front of the overhead door.
waiver.

Waiver of Development Standards #4

provides\covered customer entrances which face the street as required, and features shade
structures wyet the south and west facing windows and doors. On-site pedestrian connections are
provided to the public sidewalk, including the use of a crosswalk with stamped or stained
concrete across the driveway but not within the parkmg lot. Cross access to the property to the
undeveloped property north is not provided which is zoned for offices. The trash and recycling
enclosure on the south side of the building is proposed to be surrounded by a CMU block wall
and will be located within the service yard behind the building. The building design and



architectural features along the other building elevations are not unsightly or undesirable,
however, the east side of the building does not meet the design standards, and the cumulative
effect of the waivers have an impact on the overall design of the site. Therefore, staff
recommends denial of the design review.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #5

the distance from traffic and with the redevelopment, staff find
the detached sidewalks.

Waiver of Development Standards #6a

farther east.

Waiver of Development Standards #6b

The reduction in driveway width along 1 s aféty of vehicles entering
and exiting the site. Narrower driveways Wi iclel stopping in the right-of-way
while drivers attempt to negotiate the tight turn will be reguired. Therefore, staff cannot

support this request.

Staff Recommendatio

Applicant As advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commenée or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time4 substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements.

Fire Prevention Bureau
. Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance

With S

c'on 503 of the

apparatus will not back out on to Tropical.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD
s Applicant is advised that CCWRD does not provide sanitary sewt

of the unincorporated county; and that for any sanitary sewepheeds, applicant is advised

to contact the City of Las Vegas to s€&f the City ! dravity sanitary sewer lines
located in the vicinity of the applicaft's parcel,

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ATOMIC
CONTACT: ROBER ISON, MOLASKY{ VENTURES, 100 N. CITY PARKWAY,

SUITE 1700, LAS ¥EGA, 89106




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 125-27-610-073 & -074

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N. Tenaya Way and W. Tropical Parkway

Application for a Use Permit to allow outdoor dining, drinking, and cooking less than 200 feet from any area
(subject to §30.04.06, Residential Adjacency) for the construction of a brewpub.

NAME: Daniel Arecco

ADDRESS: 5705 Berwick Falls Ln

ary: _Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89149
TELEPHONE: CELL 864-423-2736  EmAIL: atomicbeerlab@gmail.com

name: Daniel Arecco

ADDRESS: 5705 Berwick Falls Ln

CITY: Las Veqgas STATE: NVV__ ZIP CODE: 89149 REF CONTACTID # APR 23-101039
TELEPHONE: CELL 864-423-2736 EMAIL: atomicbeerlab@gmail.com

th Gurdison
ADDRESS: 920 S. Commerce St

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89101 REF CONTACT ID # APR23-101039
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-768-7779 _ EMAIL: rob@gurdison.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hea ring can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

r

L Daniel Arecco 5/8/24
Proggﬂy'Owna [ gt Property Owner (Print) Date
.
L]~ N
D [ D LR —
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October 26, 2024

Rich Ruggles, AICP

Principal Planner - Current Planning

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S Grand Central Pkwy #1,

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Main Office: (702) 455-4314

Direct: (702} 455-5620

RE: Atomic Beer Lab APR 23-101039- Land Use Application {UC) — Use Permit | Waiver of
Development Standards | Design Review (DR)

Craft brewery, distillery, and winery -
To allow outdoor dining, drinking, and cooking less than 200 feet from any area subject to
§£30.04.06, Residentiaf Adjacency.

Dear Mr. Ruggles,

Atomic Beer Lab {ABL) is excited to open a new brewery with tasting room in the jurisdiction of Clark
County, Nevada. They currently are in Due-Diligence for a property located at the Northeast corner of N.
Tenaya Way and W. Tropical Parkway (APN#125-27-610-073 & 074). We are seeking a zone change from
RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) to CG (Commercial General} for a Brew Pub for a Neighborhood
forward business with commercial diversity for the population and positive Job creation. The venue will
provide food & beverage services for all ages. This business will not have gaming. Business operation hours
are expected to start early about 6am — 2pm. Business hours for public will be open from 12pm — 12am.
Live music inside the building is proposed up to 10pm.

ABL is encouraged to move forward because the properties to its north is already zoned as Office Park,
neighborhood petitions have been signed in favor of this non-gaming food and beverage establishment,
and the neighborhood meeting already held showed support.

The site is a corner parcel that is next to other professional zoned properties and is more conducive to be
developed as commercial than a residential property. Buildings do not meet all aspects of the four-sided
architectural standards per 30.04.05G. However, the one facade not meeting this design guideline does
not face public way and is buffered by landscape to the adjacent residential neighbor. The operations of
the brewery is in the business of moving around mass amounts of liquid daily, therefore, the building’s
typology is best suited as a steel building to best manage the nature of its operations. Its design is intended
nestle itself within the existing residential scale by locating the building toward the back of the property
while lowering the height of the front facade where a typical commercial building would want its facade
maximized for advertising visibility. Furthermore, the parking lot location lends itself to an easier for a
cross access agreement when the future norther commercial buildings are developed. The exterior design
will capitalize on steel building’s aesthetic toward a modern chic building appropriate for any commercial

920 S. Commerce St., Las Vegas, NV 83106 702-768-7779 reurdison@molaskyventures.com
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business, yet making it specifically suited to reflect Atomic Beer Labs branding through paint selection and
signage.

ABL is also requesting a use permit to accommodate a 15’ setback as presented versus the 200’ distance
from residential properties. The dimensions of the property prohibits a setback any larger than 15 as it
would significantly area for a parking lot, its parking design requirements, and conflict with Clark County
Public Works” design requirements. For example, our meeting with Public Works has shed some light to
us that a 15" landscape setback from the streets will not be feasible for this particular property due to its
narrow dimension as it would reduce the parking spaces significantly below title 30 requirements. As a
tradeoff, we have considered enhancing the site landscaping to meet the spirit of this code. As such, the
plan presented reflects this compromise in the landscape setback. Additionally, we are utilizing an
alternative landscape plan along N. Tenaya Way and W. Tropical Pkwy implementing medium trees with
closer spacing vs large trees with as lesser quantity.

Lastly, we are requesting approval for the building’s elevation design. We understand the intent of the
Four-sided Architecture where required by §30.04.05G, however, the east facade can be interpreted as
not meeting this design guideline. The east facade faces a lesser intensive residential use. Windows
would contradict the concept of privacy of the Intensive Landscape required buffer. Secondly, the
intensive Landscape buffer would screen the view from visibility to the building year round.

Waivers of Development Standards for Atomic Beer Lab LLC

Project Number: APR-23-101039

Atomic Beer Lab (ABL) is excited to open a new brewery with tasting room in the jurisdiction of
Clark County, Nevada. They currently are in Due-Diligence for a property located at the Northeast
corner of N. Tenaya Way and W. Tropical Parkway (APN#125-27-610-073 & 074).

The site is a corner parcel that is limited in size and such, is restricting the design such that some
waivers of the development standard is being requested as listed below.

Waiver 01 - Trash Enclosure:

920 S. Commerce St., Las Vegas, NV 89106  702-768-7779 rgurdison@molaskyventures.com
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Per 30.04.06.k, the trash enclosure will 18’-3" separation from R$20 neighboring property where
50’ is required. Our design is to locate the (2) trash dumpsters within a Service Yard with min. 6'-
0" decorative walls.

Waiver 02 - Reduction of Street Landscaping along N. Tenaya Way:

As discussed with public works, a 10" landscape strip along N. Tenaya Way will also not be feasible
for this particular property due to its narrow dimension as it would reduce the parking spaces
significantly below title 30 requirements. As such, the plan presented reflects this compromise
in the landscape setback. We are proposing a 6'-6” wide landscape strip.

Waiver 03 - Reduced Vehicular Side Approach Standards:

We are requesting to reduce the side approach per USD 222.1 from 150°-0” to 96’-8" to be
located along W. Tropical Parkway. In our earlier site study, N. Tenaya way was considered for
an entrance, however, a deceleration lane would be required, making site development most
inefficient for maximum parking. Conversely, W. Tropical Pkwy is much more adequate for site
ingress since the traffic is much lower in count and more conducive to maximize site and
building utilization. Considering USD 222.1 dimensional requirements, the longest property
dimension, which is on W. Tropical, is 207.5’. Once corner radiuses and driveway widths are
applied, the USD 222.1 dimensional requirements cannot be met.

Waiver 04 — Buffering Standards:

The Buffering standards call for 15’-0” per 30.04.02 c1.i. We are able to accommodate a 5.5’
landscape strip with medium size evergreen trees at 10’-0” o.c. vs 20°-0” o.c.

Waiver 05 — Attached Sidewalk Design Along W, Tropical Pkwy:

Per code 30.04.08c¢.5.ii(a), sidewalk standards for this region is a detached sidewalk design.
Landscape along W. Tropical Parkway is proposed as an Attached sidewalk approved by
Commissioner Kirkpatrick. An 8’-0” sidewalk is now provided where a 5'-0” walkway is required.
No vacation of Public Way is now required with the Attached sidewalk design. We have
enclosed the support letter from our County Commissioner.

Waiver 06 — Tropical Parkway landscape reduction:

This waiver relates to Waiver 05. An attached sidewalk has been provided with a single
landscape strip along Tropical Parkway that undulates and varies from 11’-2” to 3’-4”, along W.
Tropical Parkway where (2) 5-0” wide landscape strips are required. The landscape tapers due
to required Sight Visibility Zones and tapering of the existing sidewalk to meet the existing .

Waiver 07 — Residential facing door:

920 S. Commerce St., Las Vegas, NV 89106  702-768-7779 rgurdison@molaskyventures.com
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A roll up door is planned for the east side of the Brewery Area for infrequent use to maintain
Brewing Equipment and convenience to access the Rear portion of the building. The main roll
up door used for delivery or shipping is located on the west side of the Brewery Area that faces
the parking lot and loading zone. The door is located 15’-2” from the adjacent residential
property line where 50 is required. We have increased the Intense Buffer Zone of trees from
20'-0” o.c. to 10’-0” o.c. See code 30.04.06N.

Waiver 08 — Loading Zone Location:

Provide a loading zone adjacent to the public parking area vs locating the loading zone at the
rear of the building per code 30.04.041.2(c). During our space planning exercises, we have
determined the site will best maximize parking and building area, while having a less intrusive
massing to meet the existing neighborhood scale by locating the building along the East
property line. Consequently, an adequate loading zone with proper vehicular turning radiuses
would best be accomplished by locating the loading zone where it can share drive isle space for
parking. Additionally, the frequency of shipping and receiving would be on the opposite side of
the residential property to the east.

Waiver 09 — Maintain existing decorative 6’-0” fence:

As part of the required landscape buffer along property lines having a less intensive use, an 8'-
0” fence is required. We are requesting that the existing decorative 6’-0” fence along the east
property line remains. Our trade off to meet privacy concerns is to plant a dense landscape
buffer of Arizona Cypress along this edge. We are concerned that a cmu wall with spread
footing in the available landscape buffer will be compromised from just the required minimum
planting buffer.

Waiver 10 — Landscape Island Finger:

After addressing the Civil Engineering requirements for vehicular throat depth, relocation of the
loading zone, relocation of ADA parking stalls and relocation of Bike Racks, and maintaining the
minimum parking stall counts, we have resulted in having 7 parking stalls continuously next to
each other where a maximum of six stalls are allowed. We are requesting waive the requirement
of adding an additional landscape “finger”. However, we are planning to provide additional
landscaping in front of the adjacent walkway to the main entrance.

920 S. Commerce St., Las Vegas, NV 89106  702-768-7779 reurdison@molaskyventures.com
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SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES

PROJECT NUMBER: APR-23-101039

Nonresidential Application ~ 7 points required

Incentives: One of the following incentives for sustainability measures provided beyond 1.5 times the
minimum requirement may be authorized: (a) Required parking reduction of up to 10%, which may be
combined with the reduction received under §30.04.04F.1.i, for a possible 20% reduction, with the
maximum parking limitation based on the cumulative reduction.

3. Landscape Options
i. Trees: One point may be awarded for providing at least 10% more trees than required by this Title. i
Point: 1

ii. Water-Efficient Landscaping: One point may be awarded for providing 95% or more of all required
landscaping with plants that have very low or low water needs.

Point: 1
iv. Parking Areas:
{c) One-half point may be awarded for the provision of Electric Bicycle Charging.
Point: 0.5
4. Building and Site Design Sustainability Options

i. Cool Roof: One point may be awarded for providing a cool roof, defined as roofing materials that have
a solar reflectance index (SRI} equal to or greater than 78 for low-sloped roofs (2:12).

Point: 1

ii. Siting and Structure Design Efficiency:

{b) Shade Structures:

{1) One point may be awarded for providing shade structures over at least 50% of all south- and west-
facing windows and doors. An additional 1 point may be granted for each additional 25% of windows

920 S. Commerce St., Las Vegas, NV 89106  702-768-7779 reurdison@molaskyventures.com
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and doors shaded. Structures may include awnings, louvers, architectural features, or similar devices.
Point: 2

() Building Features:

{4} One-half point may be awarded for nonresidential developments with a floor-to-ceiling height of 11
feet on all floors to facilitate natural ventilation.

Point: 0.5
{5) One-half point may be awarded for using low-emissivity glass on all south- and west-facing windows.
Point: 0.5

{6} One-half point may be awarded for providing a shade device such as an awning or portico above all
building entrances and ADA ramps.

Point: 0.5

TOTAL POINTS: 7

End of letter.
If you should require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

aﬁmu————-'

Robert Gurdison

Principal

920 S. Commerce St., Las Vegas, NV 89106 702-768-7779 rgurdison@molaskyventures.com
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01/07/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0638-ALPHA INVESTMENT GROUP, INC.:

Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.

Generally located on the east side of Ruffian Road, 160 feet torth
Lone Mountain. RM/nai/kh (For possible action)

AN
L \/
7

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
126-36-501-040

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARRBS:
To reduce the front setback to 12 feet ¥
reduction).

Section 30.02.04 (70%

LAND USE PLAN:

LONE MOUNTAIN - 00D (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

an depicts a ppdposed 1 story single-family residence on 0.51 acres. The front of the house
is faciny east towdrds Sierra Brook Court which is a private residential street. The front of the
house indludes’a side loading 3 car garage, a covered porch, an RV parking space, and a
decorative heCess gate. The attached garage setback is 12 feet away from the front property line
and adjacent to Sierra Brook Court. The covered porch setback is 32 feet away from the front
property linc. The access gate is 40 feet away from the front property line. The house is 30 feet
away from the rear property line. The backyard will have an attached patio cover with a rear
setback of 30 feet, as well.



Landscaping
The plans depict landscaping within the front yard consisting of 2, 24 inch box multi-trunk palm

trees that will be planted next to each other near the porch. Also 2, 36 inch box Somroran Palo

and cacti.

Elevations

north.
Floor Plans
bathrooms,living area, kitchen, and storage rooms.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant is building a brand-new sing

Surrounding Land Use /\
Planned 7114 Use Categoﬁy Zgning istrict Existing Land Use
/\ (Qverlay

North | Ranch “Estate{ Nei borw R§¥i0 yYO- RNP) Single-family residence &
& East | (up to 2du/ac) undeveloped

South | Ranch Eitste Neighborhood y‘z‘é (NPO-RNP) | Single-family residence

to 2 dukac) C T~
We)/ Ranch sta\c\ Neig}%)rhood RS20 (NPO- RNP) | Undeveloped
(up to 2 di¥ac)

for its propeSed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.



Staff finds there are there are a total of 8 lots along the Sierra Brooke Court cul-de-sac private
street. Five out of the 8 lots have been developed with the front setback measured from the
centerline of the private street. Presently, the Code requires front setbacks to be megsured from
the future right-of-way, the edge of right-of-way of the lot line, whichever is
typically does not support requests to reduce setbacks for proposed single-famjity residgnces on
0.5 acre lots. However, staff finds the reduced front yard setback is consisjent and 2ompatible
with the front setbacks for the existing residences within the subdivjgion. The&efore, staff

recommends approval.

Staff Recommendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissio lication is\consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the A Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Applicant is advised within 2
commence Ot thc application will

s, may warrant denial or added
ay be denied if the project has

1 require a new land use application; and
ing compliance with all conditions and

APPROVALS
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: ALPHA INVESTMENT GROUP, INC.
CONTACT: BRANDON ALLRED, 1120 N. TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 220, LAS

K
&
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PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 5520 Ruff'm Rd - W Stenhen Ave / Slerra Brook Ct

NAME: Alpha Investment Group, inc.

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

st e, P

§ ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 126-36-501-040

name:  Alpha Investment Group, Inc.

ADDRESS: 1120 N Town Center Dr Ste 220 ,

cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89149
TELEPHONE: 702-487-5500  cewL 702-336-2417  emalL: brandona. precnsnon@qmaﬂ com

SREATHONA

ooy

ADDRESS: 1120 N Town Center Dr Ste 220
CiTyY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89144 REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: 702-487-5500  CELL 702-336-2417 EMAIL: brandona.precision@gmail.com

namMe: Brandon Allred

ApDRESS: 1120 N Town Center Dr Ste 220

cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89144 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-487-5500  CELL 702-336-2417 EMAIL: brandona.predision@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(l We) the undersigned swear and say that (! am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the stalements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurale before a hearing can be
conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

ﬁ Avi Segal 9/25/2024

Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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INVESTMENT GROUP

1120 N Town Center Dr Ste 220, Las Vegas, NV 89144
PH:702-487-5500 FAX: 702-987-0272

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
Waiver of Development Standards request:
Ruffian Road Residence
5520 Ruffian Road, Las Vegas Nevada, 89149
A.P.N. 126-36-501-040

Code section to be waived:
30.02.04 Development Standards in Residential Districts (RS20).

Waiver of Development Standards Requested:
Reduction of front 40" setback to be reduced to 32' for 16' of residence frontage, reduction of 28’ front
setback for 50% of frontage of residence to 12' for 26' of frontage at garage.

Justification:

Current Development standards require a 40' front yard building setback and a 28' front yard setback,
for 50% of frontage from back of street curb. Prior Development Standards required 40" front yard
setback and 28' front setback for 50% of frontage from centerline of street. This new development
standard has reduced the building envelope by 20' from front to rear of property. The current 8-lot
private drive cul-de-sac (Sierra Brook Ct.) has 5 existing residences built under the prior Development
Standards. We are looking to follow the same guidelines of Development Standards to keep in line with
the neighborhood’s development. There have been two waivers of standards allowed in this
neighborhood (18-0114 & 19-0530) for side yard neighborhood setbacks. The front yard reduction of
setback requested is for 16' of residence frontage and the garage (side loading) is requesting 26' of
frontage. The side yards from adjacent neighbors are a minimum of 30' on both sides allowing sufficient
distances between residences.

Compensating Benefit:
Decorative applications on front and side of garage with landscaping to be provided to provide an
attractive frontage on garage.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

P %5 /oA
Avi Segal - Managing Member Date
Alpha Investment Group, Inc.




01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0652-AFK HOLDINGS, LL.C ETAL & BEHNAMJOU, SOHEYLA:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located betweer\La Mancha
Avenue and Ann Road, and between Ruffian Road and Eagan Crest Drive within Loné\Mountain
(description on file). RM/lm/kh (For possible action) /\

AN AN

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
126-25-801-014

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOODNUP TOR DU/AC)
BACKGROUND:

Project Description
The applicant is requesting to vacate a 3% foot patent easgment located along the west

property line and 3 foot wi atent easeinents \fong the nopth and east property lines. The
patent easements must vacated\fo facilitate the dévelopment of the 8 lot single-family

residential subdivision

Prior Land Use eques&s/>

Application | Reguest \ _\\/ Action | Date
Number

ZC-0296- Recl@iiﬁed P&t ccl\(mdt\he/sﬁrrounding area to RNP-I | Approved | September
Zoning \ by BCC | 2001

%0894-96 Allowed 6.5 foot Righ wall prior to residence - expired | Approved | July 1996
N

by PC
< VS-0285-96 | Vacate andﬁ@}nﬁoned patent easement Approved | April
by BCC | 1996
S&ound& Ln%d U$Z
\ Planned Yand Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)

North \Iieyéﬁ Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) Single-family residential

& West p to 2 dw/ac)
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) Undeveloped

(up to 2 du/ac)
East Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RINP) Single-family residential &

(up to 2 du/ac) undeveloped




Related Applications

Application Request

Number A
WS-24-0651 A waiver of development standards for an 8 lot single-family residential
development to reduce the front yard setback, increase retainmg wall Height,
eliminate street landscaping, and for full off-site imfrovements is a
companion item on this agenda.

TM-24-500143 | A tentative map for an 8 lot single-family residential subdw&gn is a
companion item on this agenda. .

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request mgets t

30.

goals and purposes of Tile

Analysis
Public Works - Development Review

Staff has no objection to the vacation ang~abandonment\ of patéqt ecasements that are not

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
¢ Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing
o No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: TOLL SOUTHLYV,LLC

CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 VILEA K GIRCLE,
BLDG 3 SUITE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134 E %



Docusign Envelope ID: 5CA33882-DCDC—4A68—A474—F848ADDSE§QSA

Depaﬁmer{t of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 126-25-801-014

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Ann & Ruffian

Vacation & abandonment -patent easéments

name:  AFK Holdings,
ADDRESS: 28 Bower Tree 5
aTy: _rvine ' STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 82603
TELEPHONE: CELL : EMAIL: fbehpamjouGucla.edu

etal & Behnamjou Soheyla

NAME: Toll North LV, LLC
ADDRESS: 1140 N. Town Center Drive

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89144 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-877-7040 gL , EMAIL: lsummers@tolibrothers.com

| naMe: LAS Consulting-Lucy Stewart
ADDREsS; 1930 Village Center Circle Bidg 3-577

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ 7IP CODE: 83134 REF CONTACT ID # 165577
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-499-6469  EMAIL: stewplan@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).
(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Ciark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of

Docusigasd byt
FARAZ BEHNAMJOU FARAZ BEHNAMIOU 8/18/2024 | 4:53 am PDT

Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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APFUCATION & (5} VS "7—"1"‘ OQ)SL ‘ ACCEPTED BY 2 S

PUMEETING DATE bate Q{Li / Z‘{

BCCMEETING DATE | I 5’[ 5 FEES 1,200
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LAS Couasulting

1916 Trail Peak Lane
Las Vegas, NV 89134
(702) 499-6469-cell.

September 9, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway, 1% floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE: APR 24-100977 APN: 126-25-801-014 -Vacation & Abandonment
Justification Letter

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please accept this letter as our request for a vacation and abandonment of
patent easements. The easements are a 33-foot easement along the
western boundary and also a 3-foot patent easement along the Northern
boundary that needs to be vacated. This vacation is necessary for
development to occur.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewourt

Lucy Stewart

Vs -24-0LSZ



01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0651-AFK HOLDINGS, LL.C ETAL & BEHNAMJOU, SOHEYLA;

reducelsetback; 2)
1 off-site

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following:
increase retaining wall height; 3) eliminate street landscaping; and” 4) waive
improvements.

within Lone Mountain. RM/lm/kh (For possible actio

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
126-25-801-014

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA

reduction).

2. Increase the heig ¢
is the maximum allox@ed\per Section 3Q 04 03¢ (a 50% increase).

. gfreet lat ping aglong Ruffian Road per Section 30.04.01D.
4. a. Wajve full sffsite improve urb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial
ihg) on La Mancha Avenue yhere required per Section 30.04. 08C

Number of Lots 8

Density (du/ac): 1.9

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 20,067/23,452 (gross)/18,542/19,942 (net)
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 22.5/24



s Square Feet: 3,313/3,691/ 4,288

Site Plans
The plans depict a single-family residential development consisting of 8 lots on 4.2/acre located

with the net acreage ranging from 18,542 square feet up to 19,942 squére feet. All logs face an

internal 38 foot wide private street with a cul-de-sac. Rural street sta proposed along
La Mancha Avenue and Ruffian Road. There is an existing attached alk along Anh Road
that will remain. The design of lots on the east side includes i . igh retaiping
wall, along the east property line adjacent to Ruffian Road e ini 1
along the west property line. A 6 foot high screen waH i sed
retaining walls. All residences will have a 20 foot s g the

private street.

Landscaping
The plan depicts a 10 foot wide landscap

Elevations
The proposed model homes_ a

. The increased retaining walls are provided to allow the property to drain to the street and
reduces the avaifability to provide the required landscaping along Ruffian Road without reducing
the usable Yotarea. The reduced front setback will match other large lot subdivisions in the area.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number A
ZC-0296-01 | Reclassified parcel and the surrounding area to | Approved Se%ember
RNP-I zoning by BCC 200
VC-0894-96 | Allowed 6.5 foot high wall prior to residence - Ap;irécye/d y
expired by P. 996
VS8-0285-96 | Vacated and abandoned patent easement g{proved A\%‘%l
BCeN\ |19

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distry/ })Kstin Land Use\ )
(Overlay) ) f\

North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NP(%{NP) \.Si gle?xﬁly residentiyt”
& West | (up to 2 du/ac)
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RJ@ Un%/veloped

AN

(up to 2 duw/ac)

East Ranch Estate Neighborhood RS20 (NPO-RNP) Singléﬁfgmily residential &
(up to 2 dw/ac) ( undevelgped

West | Ranch Estate Neighborhood,| RS (NPO-N ingleAamily residential
(up to 2 du/ac)

Related Applications \/ aN

Application Reyeﬁ
Number

Pan
VS-24-0652 /K reqa\ift jyvacazﬁ and aiznd@patent easements and rights-of-way is a
compahjon dem is agenda.

TM-24-500143 \x‘t’entaf%e map for an 6t single-family residential subdivision is a
cOmpanion jtem.on this agenda.
\/

for its proposedAocation by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject pigperty will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially ¥ffect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.



Waiver of Development Standards #1

The purpose of minimum front setbacks is to provide for a safe distance of homes from the
adjacent street and to prevent a canyoning effect of structures along the street, as well. Even
though the surrounding developments have a similar placement of homes with sipailar setbacks
to the street, staff finds that there are alternatives that could be proposed to allow a redyetion in
setbacks which would create a varied streetscape. For these reasons, staff gAnnot support this

request.

Waiver of Development Standards #2
The request for increased retaining walls along the north and 3 i ell as

limiting the impacts to adjacent residential property All Jots arg“over 120 feet eep, which
allows room for tiered retammg walls. These are self-l posed Aardships, that can by rect' fied

Street landscaping is useful for preventifg the heat i improving the overall
quality of life in residential areas. Additionally ds that ¥ icant has not provided
compelling justification to eliminate the\requi \ ing. Therefore, staff cannot
support this request.

Design Review
Development of the supfect property i3 reviewed to de¢termine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is Harmop and cmpaub ¢ with development in the area; 2) the elevatlons

The prdposed resi i3] homes do not maét the required front yard setback and the minimum of
hltectural featurss on, the side nd rear elevatlons Staff finds that the site and elevations can

request not to install full off-site improvements on La Mancha Avenue
ere are existing off-site improvements along Ann Road. Additionally, full
width daving, curb;and gutter allows for better traffic flow and drainage control, and sidewalks
on publid\streets’provide safer pathways for pedestrians.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
. Certlﬁcate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be j ued without app

required trees waived.
e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the 3
commence or the application will expire unless exte

not commenced or there has been no substantial wogk towards<ompletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved preject will reqire a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible”for enguring compliance\with all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
Comply with approved dramage stugy P

5567,
et for~la Mancha Avenue and associated

.

. i i _ ss et provide sanitary sewer service in this portion

SOUTHLV,LLC
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE,

BLDG 3 SUITE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134



Docusign Envelope 10: 5CA33882-DCDC-4A68-A474-FB48ADDIENBA

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 126-25-801-014

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Ann & Ruffian

8 lot tentative map,

Design Review and waiver of development standards.

NaME: _AFK Holdings, LLC etal & Behnamjou Soheyla

ADDRESS; 29 Bower Tree ,
ciry: lrvine sTATE: CA ZIP CODE; f2608

TELEPHONE: CELL ' EMAIL: fbehnamjou@uclaedu

Name: Toll North LV, LLC

ADDRESS: 1140 N. Town Center Drive

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZiP CODE: 89144 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-877-7040 cruL EMAIL: !summers@tollbrothers.com

name: LAS Consulting-Lucy Stewart

ApDREss: 1930 Village Center Circle Bldg 3-577

cy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ zIP CODE: 89134 REF CONTACT ID # 165577
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-499-6469  EMAIL: stewplan@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Qaeuigred by

FARAZ BEHNAMJOU A FARAZ BEHNAMIOU 8/18/2024 | 4:53 AM POT
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DERARTMENT USE ONLY: i
[Mac [ ar et [ puop SN ] uc K ws
[7] ADR AY PA [ sc (] 7c [] vs [] zc
AG [ o [] PuD 7] SOR ] ™ [ we OTHER ~
APPLICATION # {5) W_ﬁ/ Dﬂ\“Zq'O ts( ACCEPTED BY _’_K&WW
PCMEETING DATE Y GATE mul lg b:q
BCC MEETING DATE | ! % / A3 FEES ﬁi}-—z—o-o—-w

rasseacocanon. Lone Meuntam DATE WL?;/M LQ_/ 2

02/05/2024




LAS Consuliing

1930 Village Center Circle
Las Vegas, NV §9134
(702) 499-6469-cell.

November 5, 2024

Clark County Current Planning

500 Grand Central Parkway, 1% floor Las
Vegas, NV 89106

RE: APR 24-100977 APN: 126-25-801-014-Justification letter- Design Review

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please accept this letter as our request for a design review for an 8-lot subdivision,
with homes built by Toll Brothers. The lots are over 18,000 square feet net. The
site is limited on how it can be developed- there is a cul-de-sac that runs down
the middle of the site. There are three common element (CE) lots. We are
requesting rural standards on Ruffian Road and La Mancha and providing 10 feet
of landscaping on La Mancha to create an attractive streetscape. The following
applications are being requested:

Applications
Waivers of Development Standards

* Section 30.04.03C - to allow 4.3 feet high retaining wall where 3 feet is
required along Ruffian. The grade of the property requires an additional
retaining wall. This is required to allow the property to drain to the street.

* Section 30.02.04 - to allow for a 20-foot front yard setback where 40 feet is
required. The previous code allowed the lots to go to the center of the
private street and the new code does not allow that therefore we need the



LAS Consulting

1930 Village Center Circle
Las Vegas, NV 89134
(702) 499-6469-cell.

November 5, 2024

Clark County Current Planning

500 Grand Central Parkway, 15 floor Las
Vegas, NV 89106

RE: APR 24-100977 APN: 126-25-801-014-Justification letter- Design Review

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please accept this letter as our request for a design review for an 8-lot subdivision,
with homes built by Toll Brothers. The lots are over 18,000 square feet net. The
site is limited on how it can be developed- there is a cul-de-sac that runs down
the middle of the site. There are three common element (CE) lots. We are
requesting rural standards on Ruffian Road and La Mancha and providing 10 feet
of landscaping on La Mancha to create an attractive streetscape. The following
applications are being requested:

Applications
Waivers of Development Standards

* Section 30.04.03C — to allow 4.3 feet high retaining wall where 3 feet is
required along Ruffian. The grade of the property requires an additional
retaining wall. This is required to allow the property to drain to the street.

* Section 30.02.04 - to allow for a 20-foot front yard setback where 40 feet is
required. The previous code allowed the lots to go to the center of the
private street and the new code does not allow that therefore we need the



waiver. This design is like several Rural Estates subdivisions all over the
valley, however, the new code doesn’t allow for this cul-de-sac design. This is
the only way to design this subdivision.

Section 30.04.01 - To reduce street landscaping to zero-feet on Ann Road
where 10 feet are required with an existing attached sidewalk. Waiver to

- waive the street landscaping on Ruffian. There is a required retaining wall for
drainage purposes along Ruffian, making it impossible to place landscaping
along Ruffian. The only possible way to place landscaping on Ruffian would
be to reduce the square footage and lot depth on the lots that back up to
Ruffian. We feel meeting the lot size makes for a better development. The
lots provide no landscaping. This will allow for a consistent streetscape.

Waiver of development standards on La Mancha & Ruffian Road to not install
full offsite improvements, curb gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights. This area is
developed as rural estates, and the streets in this area have been built at
rural standards adjacent to the developments within this area. This would
continue the same street along this parcel. .

Waiver of development standards on Ann Road to waive the requirement for
detached sidewalks. There are existing attached sidewalks along Ann Road
that we are requesting to remain. Both developments on each side of our
subdivision have attached sidewalk and this would allow for consistency
along the street frontage.

Related Applications
« Vacation and Abandonment
o Patent Easements
« Tentative Map-8 Lot SFR Detached Subdivision

We respectfully request approval of this request. Please feel free to contact me
with any questions.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewart



waiver. This design is like several Rural Estates subdivisions all over the
valley, however, the new code doesn’t allow for this cul-de-sac design. This is
the only way to design this subdivision.

Section 30.04.01 - To reduce street landscaping to zero-feet on Ann Road
where 10 feet are required with an existing attached sidewalk. Waiver to
waive the street landscaping on Ruffian. There is a required retaining wall for
drainage purposes along Ruffian, making it impossible to place landscaping
along Ruffian. The only possible way to place landscaping on Ruffian would
be to reduce the square footage and lot depth on the lots that back up to
Ruffian. We feel meeting the lot size makes for a better development. The
lots provide no landscaping. This will allow for a consistent streetscape.

Waiver of development standards on La Mancha & Ruffian Road to not install
full offsite improvements, curb gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights. This area is
developed as rural estates, and the streets in this area have been built at
rural standards adjacent to the developments within this area. This would
continue the same street along this parcel.

Waiver of development standards on Ann Road to waive the requirement for
detached sidewalks. There are existing attached sidewalks along Ann Road
that we are requesting to remain. Both developments on each side of our
subdivision have attached sidewalk and this would allow for consistency
along the street frontage.

Related Applications
« Vacation and Abandonment
o Patent Easements
« Tentative Map-8 Lot SFR Detached Subdivision

We respectfully request approval of this request. Please feel free to contact me
with any questions.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewart



01/08/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500143-AFK HOLDINGS, LLC ETAL & BEHNAMJOU, SOHEYLA;

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 8 lots and common lots on 4.2 acres in S20 (Residential

Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overl

Generally located on the south side of La Mancha Avenue and th idé\of Rufftan Road
within Lone Mountain. RM/Im/kh (For possible action) /\

/ \ N
RELATED INFORMATION: y \/
APN:

126-25-801-014

LAND USE PLAN:
LONE MOUNTAIN - RANCH ESTATE'NEIGHBORHOOD (NP TO 2\DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address: N/A

Project Type~ Sing 2 ily residential
Number of Lots: 8
Dens1ty d ac) 1.9

re feet\with the nef acreage ranging from 18,542 square feet up to 19,942 square feet. All
lots\face an ihternal 38/4oot wide private street with a cul-de-sac.

Prior LDand Use Requests

Applica\‘wy Request Action Date
Number
7C-0296-01 | Reclassified parcel and the surrounding area to RNP-I | Approved | September
zoning by BCC | 2001
VC-0894-96 | Allowed 6.5 foot high wall prior to residence - | Approved | July 1996
expired by PC
VS-0285-96 | Vacated and abandoned patent easement Approved | April
by BCC | 1996




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A

North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Single-family resi ent}g

& West | (up to 2 dw/ac)

South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) Undevelo/pecf /

(up to 2 du/ac)

East Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) Singl Family resid&itial &
(up to 2 du/ac) eloped™\

West | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 (NPO-RNP) /s‘n e\gaéﬂy rosidentia

(up to 2 du/ac)

Related Applications / / /\ \ )
Application | Request
Number

WS-24-0651 | A waiver of development standards fox an 8 lg smgle—famﬂy residential
development to reduce the t yard setback, incrsase retaining wall height,
eliminate street landscapjrg, and fer full off-3ite improyements is a companion

item on this agenda.
VS-24-0652 | A request to vacate and abafdon patWWd rights-of-way is a
companion item on this agenda.

Analysis
Comprehensive

staff S not supporing\the waiver of development standards request to reduce the front yard
eliminate siyeet andscap' g along Ruffian Road, and to increase retammg wall height.

quest is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the\standérds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved:
e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a
portion, of the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an



application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension ok time; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been no substantial work\towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compli
conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Comply with approved drainage study PW24-15567;
e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for La
spandrel;
¢ Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed regtficti

Building Department - Addressing

e Approved street name list from the Combined\Fire Commupi
provided;

e All streets shall have approved street

Clark County Water Reclamation Distri
e Applicant is advised that CCW

applicant's parcel.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: TOR



Docusign Envelope ID: 5CA33882-DCDC-4A68-A474-F848ADDIECSBA

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _126-25-801-014

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Ann & Ruffian

8 lot tentative map

name: AFK Holdings, LLC etal & Behnamjou Soheyla

ADDRESS: 29 Bower Tree

cry: Irvine STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 2603
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: fbehnamjou@ucla.edu

| name: Toll North LV, LLC

ADDRESS: 1140 N. Town Center Drive

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89144 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-877-7040  cruL EMAIL: Ilsummers@tollbrothers.com

name: LAS Consulting-Lucy Stewart

ADDRESs: 1930 Village Center Circle Bldg 3-577
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zIp CODE: 89134 REF CONTACT ID # 165577
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-499-6469  EMAIL: stewplan@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application,
or (am, are} otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

DocuSigned by

FARAZ BEHNAMJOU FARAZ BEHNAMIOQU 8/18/2024 | 4:53 AM PDT
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print} Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[]ac [] ar [ er pubb [ s [ uc [ ws
[ ApR [ av [] ra e TC [] vs [] zc
] 2s [] R [] Puo [ SR ™ ] we OTHER

o

appLcATION# (5] TIM=2U - 5084 3 accerreny B
PC MEETING DATE s DATE i “3 ,7_1"*
BCC MEETING DATE | ’ %! 5 FEES K150

TAB/CAC LOCATION L@ wne Mouni‘am pate | 7,/ 10 / 4

02/05/2024




LAS Consulting

1930 Village Center Circle
Las Vegas, NV 89134
{702) 499-6469-cell.

November 5, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway, 1% floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

RE: APR 24-100977 APN: 126-25-801-014-Justification letter Tentative Map

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please accept this letter as our request for Tentative Map for an 8-lot
subdivision, with homes built by Toll Brothers. The lots are over 18,000
square feet net. There is a cul-de-sac that runs down the middle of the site.
The site is limited on how it can be developed. There are three common
element (CE) lots. The lots along Ruffian rear to the street and are double
fronted lots.

Section 30.04.09.B, says double frontage lots are not permissable. Thereisa
required retaining wall for drainage purposes along Ruffian, therefore access
from the lots to Ruffian is impossible. This is the only way the site can be
developed, with a cul-de-sac down the middle. We respectfully request
approval of this design.

We are requesting rural standards on Ruffian Road and La Mancha and providing
10 feet of landscaping on Ruffian to create an attractive streetscape. There are
four model types.

TW—24 -SoolY>



There are companion application for design review, waiver of development
standards and vacation of patent easements

We respectfully request approval of this request. Please feel free to contact me
with any questions.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewart




